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(@ Bedienungsanleitung
Akku LED Sensor Kopflampe
SL500A

Achtung: Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch des Produkts diese Gebrauchsanweisung bitte aufmerksam durch.
Verwenden Sie immer die aktuelle Version. Diese finden Sie auf unserer Website.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Bitte beachten Sie die beim Produkt beigelegten allgemeinen Sicherheitshinweise, diese finden Sie auch unter
service.brennenstuhl.com.

Die Lichtquelle ist nicht ersetzbar; verliert diese ihre Funktion, muss die komplette Leuchte entsorgt werden.
TECHNISCHE DATEN

Schutzklasse: n
Schutzart / Schlagfestigkeit:  IP44

Betriebstemperatur: -10°C - +40°C
Lagertemperatur: -10°C - +40°C
Typ SL500 A
Akku Typ 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Ladeeingang Konnektor USB Typ C
Ladedauer ~4h
Gewicht 1459

BEDIENTEILE
n Batteriebox und Riicklicht Bedienelement n
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INBETRIEBNAHME

Das Band lasst sich individuell auf den Kopfumfang einstellen. Die Elemente (ausgenommen LED und Bedienpanel) lassen sich
frei auf dem Band verschieben.
1. Durch einmaliges Driicken des Schalters (A) an der Batteriebox wird die Riickleuchte aktiviert. Wird der Schalter innerhalb von
5 Sekunden zwei Mal gedrlickt, so blinkt die Riickleuchte. Ein erneutes Driicken schaltet die Riickleuchte aus.
2. Das Bedienelement hat 2 Tasten (siehe Kurzanleitung Bild 2).
Driickt man den Taster mit dem Ein-/Aus-Symbol (B), so aktiviert man die Stirnleuchte.
1x Driicken 100%, 2x Driicken 40%, 3x Driicken 10%.
Je weniger Lichtleistung eingestellt ist, desto langer ist die Leuchtdauer.
Ist eine Schalterposition langer als 5 Sekunden unverandert, dann fiihrt ein nochmaliges Driicken immer in den ,aus” Zustand.
3. Der Sensormodus wird durch ein 3 Sekunden langes Driicken des Tasters mit dem Sensor-Symbol aktiviert. Das Sensor-
Symbol (C) beginnt zu leuchten und signalisiert den aktivierten Sensormodus. Die Sensorik befindet sich an der Seite des
Bedienelements.
Durch eine ,Wischbewegung liber die Sensorik ldsst sich die Stirnleuchte beriihrungslos ein- oder ausschalten.
Zum Deaktivieren erneut 3 Sekunden den Taster drticken.
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AKKU-ZUSTANDSANZEIGE
Das Produkt verfligt (iber keine direkte Akkuanzeige. Wird das Produkt zum Laden iber das USB-Ladekabel angeschlossen,
so leuchtet die Riickleuchte durchgehend rot. Ist der Akku vollgeladen, so leuchtet die Riickleuchte griin.

AUFLADEN DES AKKUS

1. Um eine optimale Funktion zu gewahrleisten, empfehlen wir, den Akku bei der ersten Benutzung einmal vollstdandig
aufzuladen.

2. Die Ladebuchse (D) befindet sich unter der Verschlusskappe an der Batteriebox.

3. Anhand der Akku-Zustandsanzeige (siehe Beschreibung oben) kann der Ladezustand des Akkus abgelesen werden.

4. Beilangerer Nichtbenutzung den Akku ungefahr alle 3 Monate aufladen, um eine lange Lebensdauer des Akkus zu
gewahrleisten.

5. Nach dem Aufladen die Ladebuchse unbedingt wieder mit der Verschlusskappe verschlie3en.

Der Akku des Produkts ist tauschbar. Es werden Standard 18650 Zellen verwendet.
Zum Tausch des Akkus die Verschlusskappe abschrauben (siehe Kurzanleitung Bild 1).

LIEFERUMFANG
Kopflampe, USB-Ladekabel

C € EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
Die EU-Konformitatserklarung ist beim Hersteller hinterlegt.

ENTSORGUNG
Bitte beachten Sie die beim Produkt beigelegten Informationen zum Elektro- und Elektronikgerdtegesetz 3 -
ElektroG3. Diese finden Sie auch auf unserer Homepage, service.brennenstuhl.com.

Batterien und Akkus diirfen nicht in den Hausmiill!

Als Verbraucher sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet, alle Batterien und Akkus bei einer Sammelstelle in Ihrer Gemeinde/
Ihrem Stadtteil oder im Handel abzugeben, damit sie einer umweltschonenden Entsorgung zugefiihrt werden kdnnen,
ansonsten bestehen mdgliche Gefahren fiir die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit.

Fir weitere Informationen empfehlen wir den Bereich Service/FAQ's auf unserer Homepage www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Operating instructions
Rechargeable LED Sensor Headlight
SL500A

Attention: Please read these instructions for use carefully before using the product.
Always use the latest version. You can find it on our website.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Please observe the general safety instructions enclosed with the product, which can also be found at
service.brennenstuhl.com.

The light source cannot be replaced; if it loses its function, the entire luminaire must be disposed of.

TECHNICAL DATA
Protection class: 11

Protection class/Impact resistance:  IP44
Operating temperature: -10°C to +40°C
Storage temperature: -10°C to +40°C
Type SL500A
Battery type 18650 Li-lon /3.7 V / 2.600 mAh
Charging input connector USB type C
Charging time ~4h
Weight 1459

OPERATING PARTS
n Battery box and rear light Control element n
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OPERATION

The strap can be individually adjusted to the head circumference. The elements (except the LED and control panel) can be moved
freely on the strap.
1. The rear light is activated by pressing the switch (A) on the battery box once. If the switch is pressed twice within 5 seconds,
the rear light flashes. Pressing it again switches the rear light off.
2. The control element has 2 buttons (see quick guide Fig. 2).
Pressing the button with the on/off symbol (B) activates the headlamp.
1x press 100%, 2x press 40%, 3x press 10%.
The lower the light output setting, the longer the light duration.
If a switch position remains unchanged for longer than 5 seconds, pressing it again always switches it to the “off” state.
3. Sensor mode is activated by pressing the button with the sensor symbol for 3 seconds. The sensor symbol (C) lights up and
indicates that sensor mode is activated. The sensor is located on the side of the control element.
The headlamp can be switched on or off without touching it by “swiping” over the sensor. To deactivate, press the button again
for 3 seconds.
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BATTERY STATUS DISPLAY
The product does not have a direct battery indicator. If the product is connected for charging via the USB charging cable, the rear
light lights up red continuously. If the battery is fully charged, the rear light will light up green.

CHARGING THE BATTERY

To ensure optimum function, we recommend that you fully charge the battery once the first time you use it.

The charging socket (D) is located under the cap on the battery box.

The battery charge status can be read off using the battery status indicator (see description above).

If the battery is not used for a longer period of time, charge it approximately every 3 months to ensure a long battery life.
After charging, be sure to close the charging socket again with the sealing cap.

e

The product’s battery is replaceable. Standard 18650 cells are used.
To replace the battery, unscrew the sealing cap (see quick guide Fig. 1).

SCOPE OF DELIVERY
Headlight, USB charging cable

C € EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

UK
CA UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The declaration of conformity is deposited with the manufacturer.

DISPOSAL
Dispose of electrical appliances in an environmentally friendly manner!
Electrical appliances should not be disposed of with household waste!
s N accordance with European Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment, used electrical appliances
must be collected separately and recycled in an environmentally friendly manner.
You can find out how to dispose of your old appliance from your local authority.

Batteries and accumulators must not be disposed of in the household waste!

As a consumer, you are legally obliged to hand in all batteries and accumulators at a collection point in your community/
urban district or in the trade, so that they can be disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner, otherwise there are
possible risks to the environment and human health.

For further information, we recommend the Service/FAQs section on our homepage www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Mode d’emploi
Lampe frontale a détecteur LED rechargeable
SL500A

Attention : veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d'utiliser le produit.
Utilisez toujours la version actuelle. Vous la trouverez sur notre site web.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
Veuillez respecter les consignes de sécurité générales jointes au produit. Vous les trouverez également
sur service.brennenstuhl.com.

La source lumineuse n'est pas remplacable ; si elle perd sa fonction, le luminaire complet doit étre mis au rebut.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES
Classe de protection : Il
Indice de protection/Résistance aux chocs:  1P44
Température de fonctionnement : -10°Ca +40°C
Température de stockage : -10°Ca +40°C
Type SL500A
Type de batterie 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Connecteur d'entrée de charge USB de type C
Durée de chargement ~4h
Poids 1459

PIECES DE COMMANDE

Boitier de batterie et feu arriére Elément de commande
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MISE EN SERVICE

Le bandeau peut étre réglé individuellement en fonction du tour de téte. Les éléments (a I'exception de la LED et du panneau de

commande) peuvent étre déplacés librement sur le bandeau.

1. En appuyant une fois sur l'interrupteur (A) du boitier de la batterie, le feu arriére est activé. Sil'on appuie deux fois sur
I'interrupteur en l'espace de 5 secondes, le feu arriére clignote. En appuyant une nouvelle fois, le feu arriére s'éteint.

2. L‘élément de commande comporte deux boutons (voir le guide de démarrage rapide, figure 2).

En appuyant sur le bouton avec le symbole marche/arrét (B), on active la lampe frontale.

Appuyer 1x sur 100%, 2x sur 40%, 3x sur 10%.

Plus la puissance lumineuse réglée est faible, plus la durée d‘éclairage est longue.

Si la position de l'interrupteur reste inchangée pendant plus de 5 secondes, une nouvelle pression entraine toujours |'état
«éteint».

3. Le mode capteur est activé en appuyant pendant 3 secondes sur le bouton portant le symbole du capteur. Le symbole du
capteur (C) commence a s'allumer et signale que le mode capteur est activé. Le capteur se trouve sur le c6té de I'élément de
commande.

Un «mouvement de balayage sur le capteur permet d'allumer ou d'éteindre la lampe frontale sans contact. Pour le désactiver,
appuyer a nouveau 3 secondes sur le bouton-poussoir.
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INDICATEUR D’ETAT DE LA BATTERIE

Le produit ne dispose pas d’'un indicateur direct de I'état de la batterie. Si le produit est connecté pour étre rechargé via le cable
de chargement USB, le voyant arriére s’allume en rouge de maniére continue. Lorsque la batterie est entierement chargée, le
voyant arriere s'allume en vert.

RECHARGER LA BATTERIE

1. Pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal, nous recommandons de charger complétement la batterie une fois lors de la
premiére utilisation.

2. La prise de charge (D) se trouve sous le bouchon sur le boitier de la batterie.

3. Lindicateur d'état de la batterie (voir description ci-dessus) permet de connaitre I'état de charge de la batterie.

4. En cas de non-utilisation prolongée, recharger la batterie environ tous les 3 mois afin de garantir une longue durée de vie de la
batterie.

5. Apres la recharge, refermer impérativement la prise de charge avec le capuchon.

La batterie du produit est interchangeable. Des cellules standard 18650 sont utilisées.
Pour remplacer I'accu, dévisser le capuchon de fermeture (voir guide de démarrage rapide, image 1).

CONTENU DE LA LIVRAISON
Lampe frontale, Cable de recharge USB

C € DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE UE
La déclaration de conformité est déposée aupres du fabricant.

ELIMINATION
Eliminer les appareils électriques dans le respect de I'environnement !
Les appareils électriques ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménageéres !
mmm Conformément a la directive européenne 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques,
les appareils électriques usagés doivent étre collectés séparément et faire I'objet d'un recyclage respectueux de
I'environnement.
Pour connaitre les possibilités d’élimination de I'appareil usagé, contactez votre administration communale ou municipale.

Les piles et les batteries rechargeables ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les ordures ménagéres !

En tant que consommateur, vous étes [également tenu de remettre toutes les piles et toutes les batteries rechargeables a
un point de collecte situé dans votre commune/quartier urbain ou dans un commerce afin qu'elles puissent étre recyclées
de maniére respectueuse de I'environnement. Autrement, il pourrait y avoir d'éventuels dangers pour I'environnement et la
santé.

Pour plus d'informations, nous vous recommandons de consulter la section Service/FAQ’s de notre site www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Bedieningsinstructies
Oplaadbare LED sensor koplamp
SL500A

Let op: Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
Gebruik altijd de nieuwste versie. Je vindt deze op onze website.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Neem a.u.b. de algemene veiligheidsinstructies in acht die bij het product geleverd zijn en die u ook op
service.brennenstuhl.com kunt vinden.

De lichtbron kan niet worden vervangen; als deze zijn functie verliest, moet de hele armatuur worden weggegooid.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Beschermingsklasse: Nl

Beschermingsklasse/impactbestendigheid: P44
Bedrijfstemperatuur: -10°C tot +40°C
Opslagtemperatuur: -10°C tot +40°C

Type SL500A

Type batterij 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh

Aansluiting laadingang USB type C

Oplaadtijd ~4h

Gewicht 1459

BEDIENINGSDELEN

Accubak en achterlicht Bedieningselement
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BEDIENING

De band kan individueel worden aangepast aan de hoofdomtrek. De elementen (behalve de LED en het bedieningspaneel)
kunnen vrij over de band worden bewogen.
1. Het achterlicht wordt geactiveerd door de schakelaar (A) op de accubak één keer in te drukken. Als de schakelaar binnen
5 seconden tweemaal wordt ingedrukt, knippert het achterlicht. Nogmaals indrukken schakelt het achterlicht uit.
2. Het bedieningselement heeft 2 knoppen (zie snelgids Fig. 2).
Door op de knop met het aan/uit-symbool (B) te drukken, wordt de koplamp ingeschakeld.
1x drukken op 100%, 2x drukken op 40%, 3x drukken op 10%.
Hoe lager de lichtopbrengstinstelling, hoe langer de lichtduur.
Als een schakelaarstand langer dan 5 seconden onveranderd blijft, wordt deze bij opnieuw indrukken altijd in de ,uit“-stand
gezet.
3. De sensormodus wordt geactiveerd door de knop met het sensorsymbool 3 seconden ingedrukt te houden.
Het sensorsymbool (C) licht op en geeft aan dat de sensormodus geactiveerd is. De sensor bevindt zich aan de zijkant van het
bedieningselement.
De koplamp kan worden in- of uitgeschakeld zonder deze aan te raken door over de sensor te ,vegen®”. Om uit te schakelen,
drukt u nogmaals 3 seconden op de knop.
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WEERGAVE BATTERIJSTATUS
Het product heeft geen directe batterij-indicator. Als het product is aangesloten voor opladen via de USB-oplaadkabel,
brandt het achterlicht continu rood. Als de batterij volledig is opgeladen, brandt het lampje achteraan groen.

DE BATTERIJ OPLADEN

1. Voor een optimale werking raden we aan om de batterij de eerste keer dat je hem gebruikt volledig op te laden.

2. De oplaadaansluiting (D) bevindt zich onder de kap op de accubak.

3. De laadstatus van de batterij kan worden afgelezen met behulp van de batterijstatusindicator (zie beschrijving hierboven).

4. Als de batterij gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, laadt u deze ongeveer om de 3 maanden op om een lange
levensduur te garanderen.

5. Na het opladen moet u de oplaadaansluiting weer afsluiten met de afsluitdop.

De batterij van het product is vervangbaar. Er worden standaard 18650-cellen gebruikt.
Om de batterij te vervangen, draai je de afsluitdop los (zie snelgids Fig. 1).

LEVERINGSOMVANG
Koplamp, USB-oplaadkabel

C € EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
De conformiteitsverklaring wordt gedeponeerd bij de fabrikant.

AFVALVERWIJDERING

Voer elektrische apparaten op een milieuvriendelijke manier af! Elektrische apparaten horen niet bij het huisvuil!

In overeenstemming met de Europese Richtlijn 2012/19/EU betreffende afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur
mmm Moeten gebruikte elektrische apparaten apart worden ingezameld en op milieuvriendelijke wijze worden gerecycled.

Hoe u uw oude apparaat kunt weggooien, kunt u te weten komen bij uw gemeente.

Batterijen en accu’s mogen niet bij het huisvuil worden weggegooid!

Als consument bent u wettelijk verplicht om alle batterijen en accu’s in te leveren bij een inzamelpunt in uw gemeente/
stadswijk of in de handel, zodat ze op een milieuvriendelijke manier kunnen worden verwijderd, anders zijn er mogelijke
risico’s voor het milieu en de gezondheid van de mens.

Voor meer informatie raden we het gedeelte Service/FAQ’s op onze homepage www.brennenstuhl.com aan.
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@ Istruzioni per I'uso
Lampada frontale ricaricabile con sensore LED
SL500A

Attenzione: prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni per l'uso.
Utilizzare sempre la versione pil recente. E possibile trovarla sul nostro sito web.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Osservare le istruzioni di sicurezza generali allegate al prodotto, disponibili anche su service.brennenstuhl.com.

La sorgente luminosa non puo essere sostituita; se perde la sua funzione, I'intero apparecchio deve essere smaltito.

DATI TECNICI
Classe di protezione: i
Classe di protezione/Resistenza agli urti: IP44
Temperatura di funzionamento: Da-10°Ca+40°C
Temperatura di stoccaggio: Da-10°Ca +40°C
Tipo SL500A
Tipo di batteria 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Connettore di ingresso per la ricarica USB tipo C
Tempo diricarica ~4h
Peso 1459

PARTI OPERATIVE

Scatola della batteria e luce posteriore Elemento di controllo

breanenstuhl®
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FUNZIONAMENTO
Il cinturino pud essere regolato individualmente in base alla circonferenza della testa. Gli elementi (tranne il LED e il pannello
di controllo) possono essere spostati liberamente sulla cinghia.
1. Laluce posteriore si attiva premendo una volta l'interruttore (A) sulla scatola della batteria. Se l'interruttore viene premuto
due volte entro 5 secondi, la luce posteriore lampeggia. Premendolo nuovamente, la luce posteriore si spegne.
2. Lelemento di comando ¢ dotato di 2 pulsanti (vedi guida rapida Fig. 2).
Premendo il pulsante con il simbolo di accensione/spegnimento (B) si attiva il proiettore.
1x premere 100%, 2x premere 40%, 3x premere 10%.
Piu bassa & I'impostazione della potenza luminosa, piui lunga é la durata della luce.
Se la posizione di un interruttore rimane invariata per piu di 5 secondi, premendolo nuovamente si passa sempre allo stato
«Off».
3. La modalita sensore si attiva premendo il pulsante con il simbolo del sensore per 3 secondi. Il simbolo del sensore (C)
si accende e indica che la modalita sensore e attivata. Il sensore si trova sul lato dell'elemento di comando.
E possibile accendere o spegnere il proiettore senza toccarlo, «passando» sul sensore. Per disattivarlo, premere nuovamente
il pulsante per 3 secondi.
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VISUALIZZAZIONE DELLO STATO DELLA BATTERIA

Il prodotto non dispone di un indicatore diretto della batteria. Se il prodotto & collegato per la ricarica tramite il cavo di ricarica
USB, la luce posteriore si illumina continuamente di rosso. Se la batteria € completamente carica, la luce posteriore si accende in
verde.

CARICARE LA BATTERIA

1. Per garantire un funzionamento ottimale, si consiglia di caricare completamente la batteria al primo utilizzo.

2. Lapresadiricarica (D) si trova sotto il coperchio della scatola della batteria.

3. Lo stato di carica della batteria puo essere letto utilizzando l'indicatore di stato della batteria (vedere la descrizione
precedente).

4. Se la batteria non viene utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo, ricaricarla ogni 3 mesi circa per garantirne una lunga durata.

5. Dopo laricarica, assicurarsi di richiudere la presa di ricarica con il tappo di chiusura.

La batteria del prodotto e sostituibile. Vengono utilizzate celle 18650 standard.
Per sostituire la batteria, svitare il tappo di chiusura (vedi guida rapida Fig. 1).

CONTENUTO DELLA FORNITURA
Lampada frontale, cavo di ricarica USB

C € DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE
La dichiarazione di conformita e depositata presso il produttore.

SMALTIMENTO DEI RIFIUTI
Smaltire gli apparecchi elettrici nel rispetto dell’ambiente!
Gli apparecchi elettrici non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici!
= N conformita alla Direttiva europea 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, gli apparecchi
elettrici usati devono essere raccolti separatamente e riciclati nel rispetto dell'ambiente.
Per sapere come smaltire il vecchio apparecchio, rivolgersi alle autorita locali.

Le batterie e gli accumulatori non devono essere smaltiti nei rifiuti domestici!

In qualita di consumatori, siete legalmente obbligati a consegnare tutte le batterie e gli accumulatori presso un punto
di raccolta nella vostra comunita/distretto urbano o nel commercio, in modo che possano essere smaltiti nel rispetto
dell'ambiente, altrimenti vi sono possibili rischi per 'ambiente e la salute umana.

Per ulteriori informazioni, si consiglia di consultare la sezione Assistenza/FAQ sulla nostra homepage www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Bruksanvisning
Uppladdningsbar LED sensor pannlampa
SL500A

OBS: Lds noga igenom denna bruksanvisning innan du anvander produkten.
Anvand alltid den senaste versionen. Du hittar den pa var webbplats.

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR
Folj de allméanna sdkerhetsanvisningar som medféljer produkten och som dven finns pa service.brennenstuhl.com.

Ljuskallan kan inte bytas ut, utan om den forlorar sin funktion maste hela armaturen kasseras.

TEKNISKA DATA

Skyddsklass: Il

Skyddsklass/Impaktmotstand:  1P44

Driftstemperatur: -10°C till +40°C
Forvaringstemperatur: -10°C till +40°C

Typ SL500A

Batterityp 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Kontakt for laddningsingang USB typ C

Laddningstid ~4h

Vikt 145 g
DRIFTSKOMPONENTER
n Batterilada och bakljus Kontrollelement n

ANVANDNING

Remmen kan justeras individuellt efter huvudets omkrets. Elementen (utom LED-lampan och kontrollpanelen) kan flyttas fritt pa
bandet.
1. Bakljuset aktiveras genom att du trycker en gadng pa strombrytaren (A) pd batterilddan. Om strémbrytaren trycks in tva ganger
inom 5 sekunder blinkar bakljuset. Om du trycker pa den igen slacks bakljuset.
2. Mandverelementet har 2 knappar (se snabbguide fig. 2).
Genom att trycka pa knappen med pa/av-symbolen (B) aktiveras stralkastaren.
1x tryck pa 100%, 2x tryck pa 40%, 3x tryck pa 10%.
Ju lagre ljusstyrka, desto langre lyser lampan.
Om ett brytarldge forblir oférandrat i mer an 5 sekunder véaxlar det alltid till ,off“-ldage om du trycker pa det igen.
3. Sensorldget aktiveras genom att trycka pa knappen med sensorsymbolen i 3 sekunder. Sensorsymbolen (C) téands och
indikerar att sensorldget ar aktiverat. Sensorn ar placerad pa sidan av mandverelementet.
Genom att,svepa” 6ver sensorn kan stralkastaren téndas eller slackas utan att den vidrors. For att avaktivera trycker du pa
knappen igen i 3 sekunder.
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VISNING AV BATTERISTATUS
Produkten har ingen direkt batteriindikator. Om produkten &r ansluten fér laddning via USB-laddningskabeln lyser den bakre
lampan rott kontinuerligt. Om batteriet ar fulladdat lyser den bakre lampan gront.

LADDNING AV BATTERIET

For att sakerstalla optimal funktion rekommenderar vi att du laddar batteriet helt en gang forsta gangen du anvédnder det.
Laddningsuttaget (D) sitter under locket pa batteriladan.

Batteriets laddningsstatus kan avldasas med hjalp av batteriets statusindikator (se beskrivning ovan).

Om batteriet inte anvands under en langre tid boér du ladda det ungefar var 3:e manad for att sakerstélla en lang batteritid.
Efter laddningen ska du se till att stdnga laddningsuttaget igen med tatningslocket.

e

Produktens batteri ar utbytbart. Standard 18650-celler anvands.
For att byta ut batteriet skruvar du loss forslutningslocket (se snabbguide fig. 1).

LEVERANSOMFATTNING
Pannlampa, USB-laddningskabel

C € EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
Forsakran om Gverensstammelse deponeras hos tillverkaren.

AVFALLSHANTERING

Kassera elektriska apparater pa ett miljovanligt satt! Elektriska apparater far inte slangas i hushallssoporna!

| enlighet med det europeiska direktivet 2012/19/EU om avfall som utgors av eller innehaller elektriska eller elektroniska
mmmm Produkter maste uttjdnta elektriska apparater samlas in separat och atervinnas pa ett miljévénligt satt.

Du kan fa information om hur du kasserar din gamla apparat fran din lokala myndighet.

Batterier och uppladdningsbara batterier ar inte hushallsavfall!

Som konsument ar du juridiskt skyldig att Idmna in alla batterier och ackumulatorer till en insamlingsplats i din kommun/
distrikt eller i butiker sd att de kan kasseras pa ett miljovanligt satt, annars finns det potentiella risker for miljon och
manniskors halsa.

For ytterligare information rekommenderar vi sektionen Service/FAQs pa var hemsida www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Instrucciones de uso
Faro con sensor LED recargable
SL500A

Atencion: Lea atentamente estas instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar el producto.
Utilice siempre la Ultima version. Puede encontrarla en nuestro sitio web.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Tenga en cuenta las instrucciones generales de seguridad adjuntas al producto, que también puede encontrar en
service.brennenstuhl.com.

La fuente luminosa no puede sustituirse; si pierde su funcién, debe desecharse toda la luminaria.

DATOS TECNICOS
Clase de proteccion: Il

Clase de proteccidn/resistencia al impacto: P44
Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10°Ca +40°C
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -10°Ca +40°C
Tipo SL500 A
Tipo de bateria 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Conector de entrada de carga USB tipo C
Tiempo de carga ~4h
Peso 1459

PARTES OPERATIVAS
n Caja de bateria y luz trasera Elemento de mando n

ﬂun;nl‘

.

\D \\ QQ\
FUNCIONAMIENTO

La correa puede ajustarse individualmente a la circunferencia de la cabeza. Los elementos (excepto el LED y el panel de control)
pueden moverse libremente por la correa.
1. Laluztrasera se activa pulsando una vez el interruptor (A) de la caja de la bateria. Si se pulsa el interruptor dos veces en
5 segundos, la luz trasera parpadea. Si se vuelve a pulsar, la luz trasera se apaga.
2. El elemento de mando dispone de 2 botones (véase la guia rapida Fig. 2).
Al pulsar el botén con el simbolo de encendido/apagado (B) se activa el faro.
1x pulsar 100%, 2x pulsar 40%, 3x pulsar 10%.
Cuanto menor sea el ajuste de la potencia luminosa, mayor serd la duracién de la luz.
Si una posicion del interruptor permanece invariable durante mas de 5 segundos, al pulsarlo de nuevo siempre pasa al estado
«apagado».
3. El modo sensor se activa pulsando el botén con el simbolo del sensor durante 3 segundos. El simbolo del sensor (C) se ilumina
e indica que el modo sensor estd activado. El sensor se encuentra en el lateral del elemento de mando.
El faro puede encenderse o apagarse sin tocarlo pasando el dedo por encima del sensor. Para desactivarlo, pulse de nuevo
el botén durante 3 segundos.
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INDICADOR DEL ESTADO DE LA BATERIA

El producto no dispone de indicador directo del estado de la bateria. Si el producto estad conectado para cargarlo mediante el
cable de carga USB, la luz trasera se ilumina en rojo de forma continua. Si la bateria esta completamente cargada, la luz trasera se
iluminard en verde.

CARGAR LA BATERIA

1. Para garantizar un funcionamiento 6ptimo, le recomendamos que cargue completamente la bateria una vez la primera vez
que la utilice.

2. Latoma de carga (D) se encuentra debajo de la tapa de la caja de la bateria.

3. Elestado de carga de la bateria puede leerse mediante el indicador de estado de la bateria (véase la descripcién anterior).

4. Sila bateria no se utiliza durante un largo periodo de tiempo, carguela aproximadamente cada 3 meses para garantizar una
larga duracién de la bateria.

5. Después de la carga, asegurese de volver a cerrar la toma de carga con la tapa de cierre.

La bateria del producto es reemplazable. Se utilizan pilas estandar 18650.
Para sustituir la bateria, desenrosque la tapa de cierre (consulte la guia rapida Fig. 1).

VOLUMEN DE SUMINISTRO
Linterna frontal, cable de carga USB

C € DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA UE
La declaracion de conformidad se deposita en poder del fabricante.

ELIMINACION DE RESIDUOS
Elimine los aparatos eléctricos de forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente.
Los aparatos eléctricos no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica.
= De acuerdo con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos, los aparatos eléctricos
usados deben recogerse por separado y reciclarse de forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente.
Puede informarse sobre cdmo deshacerse de su viejo aparato en su ayuntamiento.

iLas pilas y los acumuladores no deben ser desechados en la basura doméstica!

Como consumidor, esté obligado por ley a entregar todas las pilas y acumuladores en un punto de recogida de su
comunidad/distrito urbano o en el comercio, para que puedan ser eliminados de forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente,
de lo contrario existen posibles riesgos para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Para mas informacion, le recomendamos la seccién Servicio/FAQs de nuestra pagina web www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Instrukcja obstugi
Akumulatorowa latarka czotowa LED z czujnikiem
SL500A

Uwaga: Przed uzyciem produktu nalezy uwaznie przeczytac niniejszg instrukcje obstugi.
Zawsze uzywaj najnowszej wersji. Mozna jg znalez¢ na naszej stronie internetowej.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
Nalezy przestrzegac ogdlnych instrukcji bezpieczenstwa dotaczonych do produktu, ktére mozna réwniez znalez¢ na stronie
service.brennenstuhl.com.

Zrédto $wiatha nie moze by¢ wymienione; jesli straci swoja funkcje, cata oprawa musi zosta¢ zutylizowana.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Klasa ochrony: Il

Klasa ochrony/odpornos¢ na uderzenia:  1P44
Temperatura pracy: -10°C do +40°C
Temperatura przechowywania: -10°C do +40°C
Typ SL500 A
Typ akumulatora 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Ztgcze wejsciowe tadowania USB typu C
Czas tadowania ~4h
Waga 1459

CZESCI EKSPLOATACYJNE

Skrzynka akumulatora i tylne swiatto Element sterujacy
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OBSLUGA
Pasek mozna indywidualnie dopasowac¢ do obwodu gtowy. Elementy (z wyjatkiem diody LED i panelu sterowania) mozna
swobodnie przesuwac na pasku.
1. Tylne Swiatto wiacza sie poprzez jednokrotne nacisniecie przetacznika (A) na skrzynce akumulatora. Jesli przetacznik zostanie
nacisniety dwukrotnie w ciggu 5 sekund, tylne swiatto zacznie miga¢. Ponowne nacisniecie wyfacza tylne swiatto.
2. Element sterujacy ma 2 przyciski (patrz skrocona instrukcja Rys. 2).
Nacisniecie przycisku z symbolem wiaczenia/wytaczenia (B) aktywuje reflektor.
1x nacisnij 100%, 2x nacisnij 40%, 3x nacisnij 10%.
Im nizsze ustawienie mocy swiatta, tym dtuzszy czas swiecenia.
Jesli pozycja przetacznika pozostaje niezmieniona przez dtuzej niz 5 sekund, ponowne nacisniecie zawsze przetacza go w stan
~Wylaczony”.
3. Tryb czujnika wiacza sie, naciskajac przycisk z symbolem czujnika przez 3 sekundy. Symbol czujnika (C) zaswieci sie, wskazujac,
ze tryb czujnika jest wtaczony. Czujnik znajduje sie z boku elementu sterujgcego.
Reflektor mozna wiaczy¢ lub wytaczy¢ bez dotykania go, przesuwajac palcem po czujniku. Aby wytaczy¢, nalezy ponownie
nacisna¢ przycisk i przytrzymac go przez 3 sekundy.



http://service.brennenstuhl.com

Instrukcja obstugi m

WSKAZNIK STANU AKUMULATORA

Produkt nie posiada bezposredniego wskaznika natadowania baterii. Jedli produkt jest podtaczony do tadowania za pomoca kabla
fadujacego USB, tylna lampka swieci w sposéb ciagty na czerwono. Jesli bateria jest w petni natadowana, tylne $wiatto zaswieci sie
na zielono.

LtADOWANIE AKUMULATORA

Aby zapewni¢ optymalne dziatanie, zalecamy petne natadowanie akumulatora przy pierwszym uzyciu.

Gniazdo tadowania (D) znajduje sie pod pokrywa skrzynki akumulatora.

Stan natadowania baterii mozna odczyta¢ za pomocga wskaznika stanu baterii (patrz opis powyzej).

Jedli bateria nie jest uzywana przez dtuzszy czas, nalezy ja tadowa¢ co okoto 3 miesiace, aby zapewnic jej dtuga zywotnos¢.
Po zakonczeniu fadowania nalezy ponownie zamkna¢ gniazdo tadowania za pomoca zaslepki.

uhAwWN =

Akumulator produktu jest wymienny. Stosowane sg standardowe ogniwa 18650.
Aby wymieni¢ akumulator, nalezy odkreci¢ pokrywe uszczelniajacy (patrz skrécona instrukcja Rys. 1).

ZAKRES DOSTAWY
Latarka czotowa, kabel USB do fadowania

C € DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE
Deklaracja zgodnosci jest przechowywana u producenta.

USUWANIE ODPADOW
Urzadzenia elektryczne nalezy utylizowa¢ w sposéb przyjazny dla srodowiska!
Urzadzen elektrycznych nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ razem z odpadami domowymi!

= Z90dnie z Dyrektywa Europejskg 2012/19/UE w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, zuzyte
urzadzenia elektryczne musza by¢ zbierane oddzielnie i poddawane recyklingowi w sposéb przyjazny dla srodowiska.
Informacje na temat utylizacji starego urzadzenia mozna uzyskac od wiadz lokalnych.

Baterie i akumulatory nie moga by¢ wyrzucane do odpadkéw domowych!

Jako konsument jeste$ prawnie zobowigzany do oddania wszystkich baterii i akumulatoréw w punkcie zbidrki w swojej
gminie/miescie lub w handlu, tak aby mozna byto je usuna¢ w sposéb przyjazny dla srodowiska, w przeciwnym razie
istnieje potencjalne zagrozenie dla srodowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego.

Aby uzyskac wiecej informacji, zalecamy zapoznanie sie z sekcjg Serwis/Pytania na naszej stronie internetowej
www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Navod k obsluze
Dobijeci senzorova celovka LED
SL500A

Upozornéni: Pred pouzitim vyrobku si pozorné prectéte tento ndvod k pouziti.
Vzdy pouzivejte nejnovéjsi verzi. Najdete ji na nasich webovych strankach.

BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY
Dodrzujte obecné bezpeénostni pokyny pfilozené k vyrobku, které naleznete také na adrese service.brennenstuhl.com.

Svételny zdroj nelze vyménit; pokud ztrati svou funkci, je nutné zlikvidovat celé svitidlo.
TECHNICKE UDAJE

Trida ochrany: M
Trida ochrany/Odolnost proti narazu: IP44

Provozni teplota: -10°C az +40°C
Teplota skladovani: -10°C az +40°C
Typ SL500 A
Typ baterie 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V /2 600 mAh
Vstupni konektor pro nabijeni USB typu C
Doba nabijeni ~4h
Hmotnost 1459

PROVOZNI DiLY
n Bateriovy box a zadni svétlo Ovladaci prvek n

OPERACE
Popruh Ize individuaIné nastavit podle obvodu hlavy. Prvky (kromé LED diody a ovladaciho panelu) Ize na popruhu volné
posouvat.
1. Zadni svétlo se aktivuje jednim stisknutim spinace (A) na skfirice akumulatoru. Pokud spinac stisknete dvakrat b&hem
5 sekund, zadni svétlo za¢ne blikat. Opétovnym stisknutim se zadni svétlo vypne.
2. Ovlddaci prvek ma 2 tlacitka (viz stru¢ny navod obr. 2).
Stisknutim tlacitka se symbolem zapnuti/vypnuti (B) aktivujete svétlomet.
Stisknéte 1x tlac¢itko 100%, 2x tlac¢itko 40%, 3x tlacitko 10%.
Pokud zUstane poloha spinace nezménéna déle nez 5 sekund, jeho opétovnym stisknutim se vzdy prepne do stavu ,vypnuto”.
3. RezZim senzoru se aktivuje stisknutim tlacitka se symbolem senzoru po dobu 3 sekund. Symbol senzoru (C) se rozsviti a
signalizuje, Ze je aktivovan rezim senzoru. Senzor je umistén na boku ovladaciho prvku.
Svétlomet Ize zapnout nebo vypnout bez dotyku ,prejetim” po senzoru. Pro deaktivaci znovu stisknéte tlacitko na 3 sekundy.
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CZ

ZOBRAZENI STAVU BATERIE
Vyrobek nema pfimy indikator stavu baterie. Pokud je vyrobek pfipojen k nabijeni pomoci nabijeciho kabelu USB,
zadni kontrolka sviti nepfetrzité ¢ervené. Pokud je baterie pIné nabita, zadni kontrolka sviti zelené.

NABIJENI BATERIE

Pro zajisténi optimalni funkce doporucujeme baterii pfi prvnim pouziti jednou pIné nabit.

Nabijeci zasuvka (D) se nachazi pod vickem na skfirice akumulatoru.

Stav nabiti baterie |Ize odecist pomoci indikatoru stavu baterie (viz popis vyse).

Pokud baterii del3i dobu nepouzivate, dobijejte ji pfiblizné kazdé 3 mésice, abyste zajistili jeji dlouhou zivotnost.
Po nabijeni nezapomefnte nabijeci zasuvku opét uzavfit tésnici krytkou.

e

Baterie vyrobku je vyménitelna. Pouzivaji se standardni ¢lanky 18650.
Chcete-li baterii vyménit, odSroubujte tésnici uzavér (viz stru¢ny navod na obr. 1).

ROZSAH DODAVKY
Celovka, nabijeci kabel USB

C € Eu PROHLASENI O SHODE
Prohlaseni o shodé je uloZzeno u vyrobce.

LIKVIDACE ODPADU
Elektrické spotiebice likvidujte zpiisobem setrnym k Zivotnimu prostiedi!
Elektrospotiebice nepatfi do domovniho odpadu!
sV souladu s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich musi byt pouZité
elektrické spotrebice sbirany oddélené a recyklovany zptisobem setrnym k zivotnimu prostredi.
Informace o likvidaci starého spotrebice ziskate na mistnim uradé.

Baterie a akumulatory nepatii do domaciho odpadu!

Jako spotiebitel jste ze zdkona povinni vrétit vdechny baterie a akumulatory na sbérné misto ve vasi obci / okrese nebo
v maloobchodnich prodejnach, aby mohly byt zlikvidovany zpGsobem Setrnym k Zivotnimu prostredi, jinak existuje
potencidlni riziko pro Zivotni prostiedi a lidské zdravi.

Pro dalsi informace doporuc¢ujeme sekci Servis/FAQs na nasi domovské strance www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Hasznalati utasitas
Ujratéltheté LED szenzoros fejlampa
SL500A

Figyelem: Kérjiik, hogy a termék hasznélata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast.
Mindig a legujabb verziét hasznalja. Ezt megtaldlja a weboldalunkon.

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK
Kérjiik, tartsa be a termékhez mellékelt altalanos biztonsagi utasitasokat, amelyek a service.brennenstuhl.com oldalon is
megtalalhaték.

A fényforras nem cserélhet6 ki; ha elveszti funkciojat, az egész lampatestet meg kell semmisiteni.
TECHNIKAI ADATOK

Védelmi osztaly: Il
Védelmi osztaly/Utésallésag:  1P44

Uzemi hémérséklet: -10°C és +40°C kdzott
Térolasi hdmérséklet: -10°C és +40°C kozott
Tipus SL500 A
Akkumulator tipusa 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Toltési bemeneti csatlakozé C tipusu USB
Toltési id6 ~4h
Suly 145 g

MUKODTETO ALKATRESZEK

Akkumulator doboz és hatsé lampa Vezérl6elem
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OPERATION

A pant egyedileqg a fejkdrfogathoz igazithatd. Az elemek (a LED és a vezérlépanel kivételével) szabadon mozgathatok a panton.
1. A hatsoé ldmpa az akkumulédtoros dobozon lévé kapcsol6 (A) egyszeri megnyomasaval aktivélhaté. Ha a kapcsolot
5 masodpercen beliil kétszer nyomja meg, a hatsé ldampa villog. Az ismételt megnyomas kikapcsolja a hatsé lampat.
2. Akezel6elem 2 gombbal rendelkezik (lasd a 2. dbra gyors Utmutatéjat).
A be/ki szimbolummal (B) ellatott gomb megnyomasaval a fényszéré bekapcsol.
1x nyomja meg a 100%-ot, 2x nyomja meg a 40%-ot, 3x nyomja meg a 10%-ot.
Minél kisebb a fényteljesitmény beallitdsa, annal hosszabb a fény id6tartama.
Ha egy kapcsoldallas 5 masodpercnél hosszabb ideig valtozatlanul marad, az ismételt megnyomasaval mindig “kikapcsolt”
allapotba kapcsol.
3. Az érzékel6 izemmodd az érzékel6 szimbdlummal ellatott gomb 3 masodpercig térténé megnyomasaval aktivalhato.
Az érzékel6 szimbolum (C) kigyullad és jelzi, hogy az érzékeld lizemmad aktivélva van. Az érzékel6 a vezérléelem oldalan
talalhaté.
A fényszoro érintés nélkil is be- vagy kikapcsolhaté az érzékeld felett “végighuzva” A kikapcsoldshoz nyomja meg ujra
a gombot 3 masodpercig.
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AZ AKKUMULATOR ALLAPOTANAK KIJELZESE
A termék nem rendelkezik kdzvetlen akkumulatorjelzével. Ha a termék toltéshez az USB téltékabelen keresztiil van csatlakoztatva,
a hatso lampa folyamatosan pirosan vilagit. Ha az akkumulator teljesen feltoltédott, a hatsé lampa zold szinnel vilagit.

AZ AKKUMULATOR TOLTESE

Az optimalis m(ikodés érdekében javasoljuk, hogy az akkumuldtort az els6 hasznalat soran egyszer toltse fel teljesen.
A toltéaljzat (D) az akkumulatordoboz kupakja alatt talalhato.

Az akkumulator toltottségi dllapota leolvashatd az akkumuldtor dllapotjelzével (lasd a fenti leirast).

Ha az akkumulatort hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja, a hosszu élettartam érdekében korilbeliil 3 havonta téltse fel.
Toltés utan mindenképpen zarja le Ujra a toltbéaljzatot a tomité kupakkal.

e

A termék akkumulatora cserélhetd. Szabvanyos 18650-es celldkat hasznalnak.
Az akkumulator cseréjéhez csavarja le a zaréfedelet (lasd az 1. abra szerinti gyors Utmutatoét).

SZALLITASI TERJEDELEM
Fejlampa, USB toltékabel

C € EU-MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
A megfeleléségi nyilatkozatot a gyarténal helyezik letétbe.

HULLADEKARTALMATLANITAS
Az elektromos késziilékeket kdrnyezetbarat méodon artalmatlanitsa! Az elektromos késziilékek nem tartoznak a
haztartasi hulladékba!

mmm Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl sz6l6 2012/19/EU eurdpai irdnyelvnek megfeleléen a hasznalt
elektromos készilékeket elkiilonitve kell gydjteni és kdrnyezetbarat médon Ujrahasznositani.
A helyi hatosagtol megtudhatja, hogyan artalmatlanithatja régi készulékét.

Az elemek és az Gjratoltheto elemek nem jelentenek haztartasi hulladékot!

Fogyasztoként torvényes kotelezettség van arra, hogy az 0sszes elemet és akkumulatort az dnkormanyzataban /
keriiletében vagy az lizletekben Iévé gyljtéhelyre vigye, hogy kdrnyezetbarat médon artalmatlanitasra keriilhessenek,
kiilonben potencidlis kockazatot jelentenek a kdrnyezetre és az emberi egészségre.

Tovabbi informaciokért ajanljuk a www.brennenstuhl.com honlapunkon taldlhaté Szerviz/FAQs (Szolgéltatds/FAQs) részt.
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@ PykoBoacTBO NO 3KCNNYyaTaLUN
MNepesapsaxaeman cBeToanoaHana ceHcopHasa ¢papa
SL500A

BHumaHume: MNepep ncnonb3oBaHeM N3[eNna BHUMATENbHO NPOYTUTE AaHHY UHCTPYKLUIO MO MPUMEHEHMIO.
Bcerga ncnonb3yite nocnefHoo Bepcuio. Bbl MoXeTe HaMTK ee Ha Hallem cauTe.

YKA3AHNA NO BE3OMACHOCTHU
Co6niopainTe o6Wwme NpaBuia TeXHUKN 6€30MacHOCTU, NpuiaraemMble K N3AeNI0, KOTOPble TaKKe MOXHO HalTV Ha caiTe
service.brennenstuhl.com.

MIcTOUHVK CBETa He NOANEXNT 3aMeHE; eCi OH yTpaumnBaeT CBOI GYHKLMOHANbHOCTb, BECb CBETUTbHWK NOANIEXUT YyTUIM3aLNN.
TEXHWYECKUE JAHHDbIE

Knacc 3awmnTbl: 1l
Knacc 3awutbl/ygaponpoyHocts:  1P44

Pabouas Temnepartypa: -10°C po +40°C
TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuA: -10°C go +40°C
Tun SL500A
Tun 6aTtapen 18650 Li-lon / 3,7 B/ 2.600 MAY
BxoaHon pa3bem 4N 3apagku USB t1n C
Bpems 3apagku ~4h
Bec 1459

PABOYME YACTU

AKKYMYnATOpPHbIN 650K 1 3agHunin poHapb dnemMeHT ynpasneHus

NS TN

ONEPALNA

PemeLlLoKk MOXHO MHANBMAYANbHO OTPErynMpoBaTb NO OKPY>KHOCTM FONIOBbI. DNeMeHTbl (KpoMe CBETOAMOAA U NaHenu

ynpaBneHna) MOXHO CBOBOHO NepemelLaTb Ha peMeLLKe.

1. 3agHuin GoHapb BKIOYAETCA OAHOKPATHbIM HaXkaTeMm BbikntouyaTens (A) Ha akkyMynaTopHom 6noke. Ecnum B TeueHue 5 cekyH
HaKaTb BblK/loYaTenb ABaxabl, 3aaH1I GOHapb HauHeT MuraThb. [pyM NOBTOPHOM HaXKaTuu 3agHNIA GOHApPb BbIKMIOYaETCA.

2. JneMmeHT ynpaBfieH/A UMeeT 2 KHOMKM (CM. KpaTKoe PYKOBOACTBO PUC. 2).

HakaTve Ha KHOMKY C CUMBOJIOM BKJTloUeHMWA/BbIKNoueHWA (B) akTnBupyet dapy.

1 pa3 HaxkmunTe 100%, 2 pa3a HaxmuTe 40%, 3 pa3a HaxmuTe 10%.

UYeMm MeHbLUe 3HaUYeHVe CBETOBOIO NOTOKA, TeM 60sbLUEe MPOJOMKNTENBHOCTb OCBELLEHMS.

Ecnv nonoxeHre nepeksoyaTena ocTaeTcd HeM3MeHHbIM 6onee 5 cekyHfl, MOBTOPHOE HaXKkaTre BCeraa nepeBogmnT ero
B COCTOAIHNE BbIK/IIOUEHOY.

3. CeHCOpHbIN peXrM aKTUBMPYETCA HaXkaTeM KHOMKM C CUMBOJSIOM AaTuunka B TeyeHme 3 cekyHg. Cumson gatumka (C)
3aropaeTcs, yKa3sblBas Ha TO, UTO PEXUM [aTurKa akTBUPOBaH. [laTuMK pacnonokeH Ha 60KOBOM CTOPOHE 3fieMeHTa
ynpaBneHus.

BknounTb Unu BbIKNOUNTb hapy MOXKHO, He MPUKacanach K Hel, NpoBeas NanbLemM Mo AaTUnKy. [Ina oTKNoueHnA CHoBa
HaXXMUTe KHOMKY 1 YAepKnBanTe ee B TeueHme 3 CeKyHg,
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PyKOBO,D,CTBO no 3KcmyyaTauyuv m

MHAUKATOP COCTOAHWNA BATAPEN

M3penve He nmeeT NpAMOro nMHAMKaTopa 3apsaaa 6atapen. ECiim ycTpocTBO NOAKIOYEHO 1A 3apAAKM Yepes 3apAafHbli Kabesnb
USB, 3aH1I HANKATOP HEeNpepbIBHO FOPUT KPacHbIM. EC akkyMynAaTOp NOMHOCTLIO 3apAXKeH, 3afHNN UHAMKATOP 3aropuTca
3e/1eHbIM.

3APAAKA AKKYMYNIATOPA
1. [na obecneyeHnsa onTUManbHON PaboTbl Mbl peKOMeHYeM MOSIHOCTbIO 3aPAAMTb aKKyMYNATOP NPU NePBOM MUCMOb30BaHUN.
2. THe3po ana 3apsaaku (D) pacnonoXxeHo nopf KPbILLKOWN Ha akKyMynAaTOpHOM Broke.
3. CocTtosiHMe 3apAga 6aTapen MOXHO onpeaennTb C NOMOLLbIO MHANKATOPa COCTOAHWUS 6aTapen (CM. onrcaHve Bbile).
4. Ecnu akkymynaTop He 1Cnonb3yeTcs B TeUeHre ANMTeNbHOro BPeMeHw, 3apakaliTe ero NnpumepHo pas B 3 MecAua,
uTO6bl 06ECNeUNTb ANIUTENbHBINA CPOK CIYKObI.
5. MNocne 3apagkn He 3abyabTe CHOBA 3aKpPbiTb rHE30 ANA 3aPAAKN rePMETUYHON KPbILLKOM.

AKKYMYNATOP M3[enna ABNAETCA CMeHHbIM. /Icnonb3yloTca cTaHAapTHbIe aneMeHTbl 18650.
YTo6bl 3aMeHUTL OaTapeto, OTKPYTUTE YIIOTHUTENbHYIO KPbILLKY (CM. KpaTKoe pYKOBOACTBO puc. 1).

KOMNONEKT NOCTABKU
Hano6HbIn doHapb, USB-kabenb ana sapaaku

C € AEKNAPALUNA COOTBETCTBUA EC
Jleknapaumsa o COOTBETCTBMM NepeAaeTca Ha XpaHeHne NponssoauTento.

YTUIN3ALUA OTXOO40B
YTunusupyiite aneKkrponpu6opbl 6e3 BpeAa Ans okpyxarwlei cpefbi!
dnekTponpu6opbl He AOMKHbI NONaAaTh B 6bIToBble OTXOADI!

s B cOOTBeTCTBUM C EBpONelickon aupektuson 2012/19/EU 06 oTxoaax 3NeKTPUYECKOro 1 SNeKTPOHHOrO 060pyA0OBaHNS,
MCMOJIb30BaHHblEe 311eKTPONPMO0PbI OMKHbBI COBMPATLCA OTAENBHO U NepepabaTbiBaTbCA SKONOrMYeCcKy 6e3onacHbIM
cnocobom.

O TOM, KaK yTUIM3MpPOoBaTb CTapyto TEXHWKY, Bbl MOXKeTe Y3HaTb B MECTHOW afMUHNCTPaLUN.

BaTapen 1 akKymynAaTopbl Henb3s BbiGpacbiBaTb B 6bITOBOI Mycop!

Kak notpebutens, Bbl 0653aHbl N0 3aKOHY claTh BCe GaTapeun 1 akKyMynsaTopbl B NyHKTe cbopa B Balwem HaceneHHOM
NyHKTe/TOPOACKOM palioHe Wi B TOProBe, YTOBbl X MOXHO ObIfIo yTUAN3MPOBaTb SKOOrMyecky 6e3onacHbIM crnocobom,
B NPOTMBHOM Cllyyae CyLeCTBYeT BO3MOXHaA ONaCHOCTb [/1A OKpY»KatoLLeli cpefibl U 300POBbsA YenoBeka.

[nAa nonyyeHnA [ONONHUTENbHOM MHPOPMaL MK Mbl pekomeHayem pasgen ,Cepsnc/FAQs” Ha Hallel fOMaLLIHEN CTpaHuue
www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Kullanim kilavuzu
Sarj edilebilir LED sensorlii far
SL500A

Dikkat: Litfen {iriini kullanmadan 6nce bu kullanim talimatlarini dikkatlice okuyun.
Her zaman en son siriimi kullanin. Web sitemizde bulabilirsiniz.

GUVENLIiK TALIMATLARI
Liitfen iiriinle birlikte verilen ve service.brennenstuhl.com adresinde de bulabilecediniz genel giivenlik talimatlarina uyun.

Istk kaynagi degistirilemez; islevini kaybederse, armaturin tamami atilmahdir.

TEKNIK BILGILER

Koruma sinifi: i
Koruma sinifi/darbeye dayanikhhk: P44
Galisma sicakhg: -10°Cila +40°C
Depolama sicakhgr: -10°Cila +40°C
Tip SL500 A
Pil tipi 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Sarj giris konnektori USB tip C
Sarj suresi ~4h
Agirhk 145¢g

CALISTIRMA PARCALARI
n Akii kutusu ve arka 151k Kontrol elemani n

OPERASYON
Kayis, bas cevresine gore ayri ayri ayarlanabilir. Elemanlar (LED ve kontrol paneli haric) kayis Gzerinde serbestce hareket ettirilebilir.
1. Arkaisik, akii kutusundaki diigmeye (A) bir kez basilarak etkinlestirilir. Digmeye 5 saniye icinde iki kez basilirsa, arka 151k yanip
soner. Tekrar basildiginda arka 1sik kapanir.
2. Kontrol elemani 2 diigmeye sahiptir (bkz. hizl kilavuz Sekil 2).
Acma/kapama sembollii digmeye (B) basildiginda far etkinlestirilir.
1X %100'e, 2x %40a, 3x %10‘a basin.
Istk ¢cikisi ayari ne kadar diisuik olursa, 151k stresi o kadar uzun olur.
Bir anahtar konumu 5 saniyeden daha uzun siire degismeden kalirsa, tekrar basildiginda her zaman ,kapali” duruma gecer.
3. Sensoér modu, sensor sembolli diigmeye 3 saniye boyunca basilarak etkinlestirilir. Sensér sembolii (C) yanar ve sensor
modunun etkinlestirildigini gosterir. Sensor, kontrol elemaninin yan tarafinda bulunur.
Far, sensoriin Gzerinden kaydirilarak” dokunmadan acilabilir veya kapatilabilir. Devre disi birakmak icin digmeye 3 saniye
boyunca tekrar basin.
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Kullanim kilavuzu m

AKU DURUM GOSTERGESI
Uriinde dogrudan pil géstergesi yoktur. Uriin USB sarj kablosu ile sarj edilmek (izere baglanirsa arka isik siirekli kirmizi yanar.
Pil tamamen sarj edilmigse arka 151k yesil yanar.

AKUNUN SARJ EDILMESI

Optimum islevi saglamak icin, pili ilk kullaniminizda bir kez tam olarak sarj etmenizi 6neririz.

Sarj soketi (D) akl kutusundaki kapagin altinda bulunur.

Ak sarj durumu, akii durum gostergesi kullanilarak okunabilir (yukaridaki agiklamaya bakin).

Pil uzun stre kullanilmayacaksa, uzun pil dmri saglamak icin yaklasik 3 ayda bir yeniden sarj edin.
Sarj isleminden sonra, sarj soketini sizdirmazlik kapadi ile tekrar kapattiginizdan emin olun.

e

Uriiniin bataryasi degistirilebilir. Standart 18650 hiicreler kullanilir.
Pili degistirmek icin sizdirmazlik kapagini sokiin (bkz. hizli kilavuz Sekil 1).

TESLIMAT KAPSAMI
Far, USB sarj kablosu

C € AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI
Uygunluk beyani iireticiye tevdi edilir.

ATIK BERTARAFI

Elektrikli aletleri cevre dostu bir sekilde imha edin! Elektrikli aletler evsel atiklara dahil edilmemelidir!

Atik elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlara iliskin 2012/19/EU sayili Avrupa Direktifi uyarinca, kullanilmis elektrikli cihazlar ayri
= Olarak toplanmali ve cevre dostu bir sekilde geri donusturilimelidir.

Eski cihazinizi nasil imha edeceginizi yerel yonetiminizden 6grenebilirsiniz.

Piller ve sarj edilebilir piller evsel atik degildir!

Bir tiiketici olarak, yasal olarak tim pilleri ve akiimiilatorleri belediyenizdeki / bélgenizdeki veya magazalardaki bir toplama
noktasina teslim etmek zorundasiniz, bdylece ¢evre dostu bir sekilde bertaraf edilebilirler, aksi takdirde cevre ve insan
saghg icin potansiyel riskler vardir.

Daha fazla bilgi icin www.brennenstuhl.com ana sayfamizdaki Servis/Sorular boliimiini incelemenizi tavsiye ederiz.
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@ Kayttoohjeet
Ladattava LED-anturivalaisin
SL500 A

Huomio: Lue ndma kayttdohjeet huolellisesti ennen tuotteen kayttoa.
Kdyta aina uusinta versiota. Loydat sen verkkosivuiltamme.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
Noudata tuotteen mukana toimitettuja yleisia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka 16ytyvat myos osoitteesta
service.brennenstuhl.com.

Valonldhdetta ei voi vaihtaa; jos se menettaa toimintakykynsa, koko valaisin on havitettava.
TEKNISET TIEDOT

Suojausluokka: 1]
Suojausluokka/Iskunkestavyys: P44

Kayttolampatila: -10°C - +40°C
Varastointilampatila: -10°C - +40°C

Tyyppi SL500A

Akun tyyppi 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh

Lataustuloliitin USB tyyppi C

Latausaika ~4h

Paino 1459

KAYTTOOSAT
n Akkukotelo ja takavalo Ohjauselementti n

B@M))c

brennenstuhl®
e o

N
N N
TOIMINTA

Hihna voidaan saataa yksilollisesti paan ymparysmitan mukaan. Elementteja (LEDia ja ohjauspaneelia lukuun ottamatta) voidaan
siirtaa vapaasti hihnassa.
1. Takavalo kytketaan paalle painamalla akkukotelossa olevaa kytkinta (A) kerran. Jos kytkinta painetaan kahdesti 5 sekunnin
kuluessa, takavalo vilkkuu. Jos kytkinta painetaan uudelleen, takavalo sammuu.
2. Ohjauselementissa on 2 painiketta (ks. pikaopas kuva 2).
Painamalla painiketta, jossa on on/off-symboli (B), ajovalaisin aktivoituu.
1x paina 100 %, 2x paina 40 %, 3x paina 10 %.
Mita pienempi valotehoasetus, sitd pidempi valon kesto.
Jos kytkimen asento pysyy muuttumattomana pidempaan kuin 5 sekuntia, sen uudelleen painaminen kytkee sen aina pois
paalta -tilaan.
3. Anturitila aktivoidaan painamalla anturisymbolilla varustettua painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan. Anturisymboli (C) syttyy ja osoittaa,
ettd anturitila on aktivoitu. Anturi sijaitsee ohjauselementin sivulla.
Ajovalaisin voidaan kytkea paalle tai pois paalta koskettamatta sita “pyyhkaisemalld” anturin yli. Poistamiseksi kdytosta paina
painiketta uudelleen 3 sekunnin ajan.
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Kayttoohjeet E]

AKUN TILAN NAYTTO
Tuotteessa ei ole suoraa akun tilan ilmaisinta. Jos tuote on liitetty latausta varten USB-latauskaapelilla, takavalo palaa jatkuvasti
punaisena. Jos akku on ladattu tayteen, takavalo palaa vihreana.

AKUN LATAAMINEN

Optimaalisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi suosittelemme, ettéd lataat akun tdyteen kerran ensimmaiselld kdyttokerralla.
Latauspistoke (D) sijaitsee akkukotelon kannen alla.

Akun varaustila voidaan lukea akun tilan ilmaisimesta (katso kuvaus edella).

Jos akkua ei kdyteta pidempdan, lataa se noin 3 kuukauden valein akun pitkan kayttdian varmistamiseksi.

Varmista latauksen jalkeen, ettd latauspistoke suljetaan uudelleen tiivisteella.

e

Tuotteen akku on vaihdettavissa. Kaytetaan tavallisia 18650-kennoja.
Vaihda akku ruuvaamalla tiivistekorkki irti (ks. pikaopas kuva 1).

TOIMITUKSEN LAAJUUS
Otsalamppu, USB-latauskaapeli

C € EU:N VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus talletetaan valmistajan huostaan.

JATEHUOLTO

Havita siahkolaitteet ymparistoystavallisesti! Sahkolaitteet eivat kuulu kotitalousjatteeseen!

Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta annetun EU:n direktiivin 2012/19/EU mukaisesti kdytetyt sahkolaitteet on kerattava
s  CTikseen ja kierrdtettdva ymparistoystavallisella tavalla.

Voit kysya paikalliselta viranomaiselta, miten voit havittda vanhan laitteesi.

Paristot ja ladattavat akut eivit ole talousjatteita!

Kuluttajana olet laillisesti velvollinen palauttamaan kaikki paristot ja akut kunnan / piirin kerdyspisteeseen tai
vahittdismyymadloihin, jotta ne voidaan havittdaa ymparistoystavalliselld tavalla, muuten mahdolliset vaarat ympadristolle ja
ihmisten terveydelle.

Lisatietoja saat kotisivuillamme www.brennenstuhl.com kohdassa Service/FAQs.
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@ O06nyisc Aerroupyiag
EnavagopTti{opevog npoforéac LED aicOntipa
SL500A

Mpoooxn: AlafdaoTe MPOCEKTIKA TIG TAPOVOEG 0dNYIEC XPONG TIPIV XPNOLUOTIOIACETE TO TIPOIOV.
Xpnotpomoleite mavta tnv teheutaia ékdoon. Mmnopeite va tn Bpeite otnv 1IoTtoceAida pag.

OAHIIEXZ AZOANAFETAX
NaBete uIOYPN oag TIG YEVIKEG 08NYyieC ac@aleiag mov cuvoSelouv To MPOIGY, TIC OTIOIEC UTTOPEITE €MioNG va Ppeite 0N
S1evBuvon service.brennenstuhl.com.

H myn ewtog dev pumopei va avtikataotabei- av Aol Tn AelToupyia TNG, OAOKANPO TO QWTIOTIKO TIPETEL va amopplpOEi.
TEXNIKA ZTOIXEIA

Katnyopia mpootaciac: 1]
Katnyopia mpootaciag/avtoxr o€ kpovon:  IP44

Ogpuokpaocia Asrtoupyiag: -10°C éwg +40°C
Ogpuokpaocia amobrkevuongc: -10°C éwg +40°C
Tomog SL500A
Tomog unatapiag 18650 Li-lon /3,7 V / 2.600 mAh
Ynodoxn €10080u PopTIONG USB tumou C
Xpovog @opTiong ~4h
Bdpog 1459

AEITOYPIFIKA M'EPH

Kouti pmatapiag kat omic01o @wg Zrolxeio eEAéyxou

AEITOYPTIA

O avtag umopei va mpooapuooTei EexwploTd otnv epIPEPELa ToU Ke@aAlo. Ta oTolyeia (ektog and to LED kal Tov mivaka

€NEyxou) pumopolv va petakivnBolv ehelBepa oTo Aoupi.

1. To miow @w¢ evepyormoleital matwvtag pia gopd 1o dtakdémntn (A) oto KiBwtio urmatapiag. Edv o Stakomtng matnBei SUo popég
péoa o€ 5 SeuTepOAENTa, TO ToW YW avaoofrvel. Av Tov matroete Eavd, To ToOW PWC ATTEVEPYOTIOLEITAL.

2. To otolxeio ehéyxou Si1abétel 2 kouumd (BA. ypriyopo odnyo Eik. 2).

Matwvtag To KouuTi pe To cUPoMo on/off (B) evepyomoleital o mpofoléac.

1x matote 10 100%, 2x matiote 10 40%, 3x matrote 10 10%.

‘Oco xapnAdtepnN ival n puBIoN TNG PWTEIVAG amddooNg, TO0O PEYANUTEPN ival n SIAPKELQ TOU PWTOC.

Eav pia 6éon S1aKOTTN TapAUEIVEL AUETARBANTN YIA TIEPICCOTEPO ATIO 5 SEUTEPOAETTA, TTATWVTAC TOV Eavd, 0 SIAKOTITNG
petaBaivel mavta otnv Katdotaon «off».

3. HA&roupyia ailoBntripa evepyomolEital TATWVYTAC TO KOUUTT e TO cUMPBOAO Tou aioBntripa yia 3 dsutepdlenta. To cUBoAO
aiodntripa (C) avdapel kat uoSEIKVUEL 0TI N AetToupyia alcOnTtripa gival evepyomolinuévn. O ailodntripag Bpioketal 0Tto mMAAL Tou
otolxeiou eAéyxou.

O npoPoAéag umopei va evepyomolnBei | va amevepyornolnBei xwpig va tov ayyiéete «aapwvovtag» mdvw amod Tov alodntrpa.
lNa va anevepyomolnoete, matnoTe {avd To Kouuri yia 3 deutepdAenta.
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‘ENAEI=H KATAXTAXZHX MNATAPIAXZ

To mpoidv Sev Siabétel dpeon £vdelén kataotaong prmatapiag. Eav o mpoidv eival cuvdedepévo yia @opTion Hécw Tou Kakwdiou
@optiong USB, n miow Auxvia avafel cuvexwe Le KOKKIVO Xpwia. EAv n pmatapia ival TApwe QopTIoHEVN, N THOW QWTEWVN
évdelén avapel pe mpdcivo xpwua.

@®'OPTIZH THX MNATAPIAXZ

1. Nava dlacpalioste TN BEATIOTN AEITOUPYIA, CUVIOTOUE VA POPTIOETE TTANPWE TNV UITATApia Hia ¢opd TNV MpWwTn @opd mou Ba
TN XPNOIUOTIOINOETE.

2. Hunodoxn @optiong (D) Bpioketal kdtw amd 1o Kamdki Tou KouTioU prmatapiag.

3. Hkatdotaon @oéptiong tng pmatapiag umopei va Stafactei xpnotpomolwvtag tnv évOelén Katdotaong TnG Urmatapiag
(BA. meprypagn mapamdvw).

4. Edv n umatapia Sev XpnolUomoLETal YIa PeYANO XPoVIKO SIA0TNUa, popTileTe TNV pratapia mepimou KABE 3 urveg yia va
e€aopalioete peyain didpkela (wrig TN Ymatapiac.

5. Metd n @option, ppovTioTe va KAeioeTe {ava TNV urmodoxr OPTIONG LE TO TTWHA OTEYAVOTIOINONG.

H umatapia Tou mpoidvtog umopei va avTikataoTadel. XpnolomolouvTal TUTTOTTOINUEVEC KUPENEC 18650.
lNa va avTikaTaoTroeTe TNV yratapia, EeBi1éwote To kamdki oteyavomoinong (BA. ypriyopo odnyo Eik. 1).

NEA'TO EOAPMOIHX THX NAPAAOXHZX
Dakog kePatrig, kadwdio pdpTtiong USB

C € A'HAQZH ZYMMOPOQXIHE EE
H 6nAwon ouppdpewong KaTatiBeTal 0Tov KATAOKEVAOTH).

AIAOEZIH ANMOBA'HTQN
AnoppiPTe TI NAEKTPIKEG CUCKEVEG ME TPOTIO PIAIKO TIPOG TO MEPIBAAAov!
Ot NAEKTPIKEG OUOKEVEC SEV AVI|KOUV OTA OIKIAKA amoppippatal

mmm 2UHQWVA UE TNV EUpWTTAiKA 08nyia 2012/19/EE yia Ta anoBAnTa NAEKTPIKOU Kat NAEKTPOVIKOU £€0TTAIGUOU, OL
XPNOIHOTIOINUEVEG NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEVEG TIPETTEL VA CUANEYOVTAL XWPLOTA KAl VA AVOKUKAWVOVTAL UE TPOTIO GIAIKO TTIPOG TO
mepIBAailov.
Mropeite va evnuepwOeite yia Tov Tpdmo andpphng TnG MAAAG 0aG GUOKEUNG amd TnV TOTTKY 0ag apxn.

O1 pmatapieg Kat ot emava@opTi{OpeveG pmatapieg Sev ival oikiaka anofAnta!l

Q¢ KATAVAAWTAG, EI0TE VOUIKA UTTOXPEWMEVOL VA EMOTPEYPETE ONEC TIC UTTATAPIES KAl TOUG CUCGCWPEUTEC O€ €va OnEio
OoUN\OYN G 0TO S0 / TIEPLOXT 0AE 1) OE KATAOTAMATA AMAVIKAG, £T0L WOTE VA UMOPOUV va amopplpBoUv HE GINKO TTPO¢ TO
nepIBalov tpdmo, SlapopeTika uidpyouv mbavoi Kivduvol yia To mepiBal\ov Kal Tnv avBpwmivn vyeia.

MNa meploodtepeC MANPOPOPIES, CUVIOTOUNE TNV evoTtnTa Service/FAQs otnv apxikn pag oeAiba www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Instrucdes de utilizacao
Farol de sensor LED recarregavel
SL500A

Atencao: Leia atentamente estas instrugdes de uso antes de usar o produto.
Use sempre a versao mais recente. Vocé pode encontra-la em nosso site.

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA
Observe as instrucoes gerais de seguranca fornecidas com o produto, que também podem ser encontradas em
service.brennenstuhl.com.

A fonte de luz ndo pode ser substituida; se ela perder sua funcéo, a lumindria inteira devera ser descartada.
DADOS TECNICOS

Classe de protecdo: i
Classe de protecdo/resisténcia a impactos: 1P44

Temperatura de operacao: -10°Ca +40°C
Temperatura de armazenamento: -10°Ca +40°C
Tipo SL500A
Tipo de bateria 18650 Li-lon/ 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Conector de entrada de carregamento USB tipo C
Tempo de carregamento ~4h
Peso 1459

PECAS OPERACIONAIS
n Caixa de bateria e luz traseira Elemento de controle n

i
\D A \\ Q\x\
OPERA(;AO

A cinta pode ser ajustada individualmente a circunferéncia da cabeca. Os elementos (exceto o LED e o painel de controle) podem
ser movidos livremente na alca.
1. Aluztraseira é ativada ao se pressionar uma vez o interruptor (A) na caixa da bateria. Se o interruptor for pressionado duas
vezes em um intervalo de 5 segundos, a luz traseira pisca. Pressiona-lo novamente desliga a luz traseira.
2. O elemento de controle tem 2 botdes (consulte o guia rapido Fig. 2).
Pressionar o botdo com o simbolo de ligar/desligar (B) ativa o farol.
1x pressione 100%, 2x pressione 40%, 3x pressione 10%.
Quanto menor for a configuracdo da saida de luz, maior sera a duracéo da luz.
Se a posicao de um botdo permanecer inalterada por mais de 5 segundos, pressiona-lo novamente sempre o colocara no
estado «desligado».
3. O modo de sensor é ativado ao pressionar o botdo com o simbolo de sensor por 3 segundos. O simbolo do sensor (C)
se acende e indica que o modo de sensor esta ativado. O sensor estd localizado na lateral do elemento de controle.
O farol pode ser ligado ou desligado sem tocé-lo, “passando o dedo” sobre o sensor. Para desativar, pressione o botéo
novamente por 3 segundos.
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Instrugdes de utilizagao m

EXIBICAO DO STATUS DA BATERIA

O produto ndo tem um indicador direto de bateria. Se o produto estiver conectado para carregamento por meio do cabo de
carregamento USB, a luz traseira acendera em vermelho continuamente. Se a bateria estiver totalmente carregada, a luz traseira
se acenderd em verde.

CARREGANDO A BATERIA

1. Para garantir o funcionamento ideal, recomendamos que vocé carregue totalmente a bateria na primeira vez em que a usar.

2. Atomada de carregamento (D) estd localizada sob a tampa da caixa da bateria.

3. O status de carga da bateria pode ser lido usando o indicador de status da bateria (consulte a descricdo acima).

4. Se a bateria ndo for usada por um longo periodo de tempo, recarregue-a aproximadamente a cada 3 meses para garantir uma
longa vida util da bateria.

5. Apos o carregamento, certifique-se de fechar o soquete de carregamento novamente com a tampa de vedacao.

A bateria do produto pode ser substituida. Sdo usadas células 18650 padrao.
Para substituir a bateria, desparafuse a tampa de vedacao (consulte o guia rapido Fig. 1).

ESCOPO DE FORNECIMENTO
Lanterna de cabeca, cabo de carregamento USB

C € DECLARAGCAO DE CONFORMIDADE UE
A declaracdo de conformidade é depositada junto do fabricante.

ELIMINACAO DE RESIDUOS
Eliminar os aparelhos eléctricos de forma ecolégica!
Os aparelhos eléctricos nao devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico!
= De acordo com a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE relativa aos residuos de equipamentos eléctricos e electrénicos,
os aparelhos eléctricos usados devem ser recolhidos separadamente e reciclados de forma ecoldgica.
Pode obter informagdes sobre como eliminar o seu aparelho antigo junto da sua autoridade local.

As pilhas e acumuladores nao devem ser deitados no lixo doméstico!

Como consumidor, é legalmente obrigado a entregar todas as pilhas e acumuladores num ponto de recolha na sua
comunidade/distrito urbano ou no comércio, para que possam ser eliminados de uma forma amiga do ambiente,
caso contrario existem possiveis riscos para o ambiente e a saide humana.

Para mais informagdes, recomendamos a seccao Servico/FAQs na nossa pagina inicial www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Kasutusjuhend
Laetav LED-anduriga esilatern
SL500A

Tahelepanu: Palun lugege enne toote kasutamist hoolikalt neid kasutusjuhiseid.
Kasutage alati uusimat versiooni. Leiad selle meie veebisaidilt.

OHUTUSJUHISED
Palun jargige tootele lisatud lildisi ohutusjuhiseid, mis on leitavad ka veebilehelt service.brennenstuhl.com.

Valgusallikat ei saa asendada; kui see kaotab oma funktsiooni, tuleb kogu valgusti havitada.

TEHNILISED ANDMED

Kaitseklass: i

Kaitseklass/166gikindlus:  IP44
Tootemperatuur: -10°C kuni +40°C

Sailitustemperatuur: -10°C kuni +40°C

Taup SL500 A

Aku tllp 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Laadimise sisendliides USB tiitip C

Laadimisaeg ~4h

Kaal 145¢g

KAITAMISOSAD
n Akukast ja tagumine valgustus Juhtelement n

OPERATSIOON

Rihma saab individuaalselt reguleerida vastavalt pea imberméddule. Elemente (vélja arvatud LED ja juhtpaneel) saab rihma peal
vabalt liilgutada.
1. Tagatuled lilitatakse sisse, kui vajutada tiks kord akukarbil asuvat lulitit (A). Kui lilitit vajutatakse 5 sekundi jooksul kaks korda,
vilgub tagatuli. Uuesti vajutades liilitatakse tagatuli valja.
2. Juhtelementidel on 2 nuppu (vt kiirjuhendit joonis 2).
Nuppu, millel on sisse/valja siimbol (B), vajutades lllitatakse esilatern sisse.
1x vajutage 100%, 2x vajutage 40%, 3x vajutage 10%.
Mida vdiksem on valgustugevuse seadistus, seda pikem on valguse kestus.
Kui liliti asend pusib muutumatuna kauem kui 5 sekundit, lilitab selle uuesti vajutamine selle alati valja.
3. Andurireziim aktiveeritakse, kui vajutada 3 sekundit andurisimboliga nuppu. Anduri siimbol (C) siittib ja nditab, et
andurireZiim on aktiveeritud. Andur asub juhtelemendi kiiljel.
Esilaterna saab sisse voi vdlja lilitada ilma seda puudutamata, ,plihkides” tile sensori. Véljaltlitamiseks vajutage uuesti
3 sekundit nuppu.
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Kasutusjuhend EE

AKU OLEKU NAIDIK
Tootel puudub otsene aku indikaator. Kui toode on laadimiseks tihendatud USB-laadimiskaabli kaudu, pdleb tagumine tuli
pidevalt punaselt. Kui aku on taielikult laetud, pdleb tagumine tuli roheliselt.

AKU LAADIMINE

Optimaalse toimimise tagamiseks soovitame aku esimesel kasutuskorral taielikult laadida.

Laadimispesa (D) asub akukarbi korgi all.

Aku laetuse seisu saab lugeda aku olekuindikaatori abil (vt kirjeldus eespool).

Kui akut ei kasutata pikema aja jooksul, laadige seda umbes iga 3 kuu tagant, et tagada aku pikk kasutusiga.
Parast laadimist sulgege kindlasti laadimispesa uuesti tihenduskorgiga.

e

Toote aku on vahetatav. Kasutatakse standardseid 18650 akusid.
Aku vahetamiseks keerake tihenduskork lahti (vt kiirjuhendit joonis 1).

TARNE ULATUS
Esilatern, USB-laadimiskaabel

C € ELI VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Vastavusdeklaratsioon on esitatud tootja juures.

JAATMETE KORVALDAMINE

Havitage elektriseadmed keskkonnasobralikult! Elektriseadmeid ei tohi havitada koos olmejaatmetega!

Vastavalt Euroopa direktiivile 2012/19/EL elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmete kohta tuleb kasutatud elektriseadmed
= ©raldi koguda ja keskkonnasébralikult ringlusse votta.

Kuidas oma vana seadet dra visata, saate teada oma kohalikust omavalitsusest.

Patareid ja laetavad patareid ei ole olmepriigi!

ﬁ Tarbijana on teil seaduslikult kohustus tagastada koik patareid ja akud oma valla / linnaosa kogumispunkti voi
jaemuligipoodidesse, et neid saaks keskkonnasébralikul viisil utiliseerida, vastasel juhul on potentsiaalsed ohud
keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele.

Lisateabe saamiseks soovitame vaadata meie kodulehe www.brennenstuhl.com jaotist Service/FAQs (Teenused/Kisimused).
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@ Navod na obsluhu

Dobijaci senzorovy svetlomet LED

SL500A

Upozornenie: Pred pouzitim vyrobku si pozorne precitajte tento ndvod na pouzitie.

Vzdy pouzivajte najnovsiu verziu. Najdete ju na nasej webovej lokalite.

BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Dodrziavajte vSieobecné bezpecnostné pokyny prilozené k vyrobku, ktoré najdete aj na stranke service.brennenstuhl.com.

Svetelny zdroj sa nedd vymenit; ak strati svoju funkciu, celé svietidlo sa musi zlikvidovat.

TECHNICKE UDAJE
Trieda ochrany:

Trieda ochrany/odolnost proti narazu:  IP44
Prevadzkova teplota: -10°C az +40°C
Teplota skladovania: -10°C az +40°C
Typ SL500A
Typ batérie 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Vstupny konektor nabijania USB typu C
Cas nabijania ~4h
Hmotnost 145¢g

PREVADZKOVE CASTI
n Skrinka batérie a zadné svetlo

OPERACIA

Popruh sa dd individualne nastavit podla obvodu hlavy. Prvky (okrem LED diédy a ovladacieho panela) sa m6zu na popruhu volne

pohybovat.
1

. Zadné svetlo sa aktivuje jednorazovym stlacenim spinaca (A) na skrinke batérie. Ak spinac stlacite dvakrat v priebehu

5 sekdnd, zadné svetlo za¢ne blikat. Jeho opatovnym stlacenim sa zadné svetlo vypne.

2. Ovléddaci prvok ma 2 tlacidla (pozri stru¢ny ndvod obr. 2).

Stlag¢enim tlacidla so symbolom zapnutia/vypnutia (B) aktivujete svetlomet.

Stlacte 1x 100 %, 2x 40 %, 3x 10 %.

Cim niz3ie je nastavenie svetelného vykonu, tym dlhsie trva svietenie.

Ak zostane poloha spinac¢a nezmenena dlhsie ako 5 sekund, jeho opatovnym stla¢enim sa vzdy prepne do stavu ,vypnuté”.
3. ReZim senzora sa aktivuje stlacenim tlacidla so symbolom senzora na 3 sekundy. Symbol senzora (C) sa rozsvieti a signalizuje,

Ze je aktivovany rezim senzora. Senzor sa nachadza na bo¢nej strane ovladacieho prvku.

Svetlomet je mozné zapnut alebo vypnut bez toho, aby ste sa ho dotkli, a to «prejdenim» po senzore. Ak chcete snimac

deaktivovat, opdtovne stlacte tlacidlo na 3 sekundy.
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Navod na obsluhu m

ZOBRAZENIE STAVU BATERIE
Vyrobok nema priamy indikator stavu batérie. Ak je vyrobok pripojeny na nabijanie prostrednictvom nabijacieho kabla USB,
zadnd kontrolka svieti nepretrzite na erveno. Ak je batéria plne nabitd, zadné svetlo svieti na zeleno.

NABIJANIE BATERIE

Na zabezpecenie optimalnej funkcie odporic¢ame batériu pri prvom pouziti raz Uplne nabit.

Nabijacia zasuvka (D) sa nachadza pod krytom na skrinke batérie.

Stav nabitia batérie mozno odc¢itat pomocou indikatora stavu batérie (pozri opis vyssie).

Ak sa batéria dlhsie nepouziva, nabijajte ju priblizne kazdé 3 mesiace, aby ste zabezpecili dIhu Zivotnost batérie.
Po nabiti nezabudnite nabijaciu zasuvku opat uzavriet tesniacim vieckom.

e

Batéria vyrobku je vymenitelna. PouZivaju sa Standardné ¢lanky 18650.
Ak chcete vymenit batériu, odskrutkujte tesniace viecko (pozri stru¢ny navod na obr. 1).

ROZSAH DODAVKY
Celovka, nabijaci kabel USB

C € VYHLASENIE O ZHODE EU
Vyhlasenie o zhode je uloZené u vyrobcu.

LIKVIDACIA ODPADU
Elektrické spotrebice likvidujte sp6sobom Setrnym k zivotnému prostrediu!
Elektrické spotrebice nepatria do domového odpadu!
mmm V sUlade s eurpskou smernicou 2012/19/EU o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni sa pouzité elektrické
spotrebice musia zbierat oddelene a recyklovat sp6sobom Setrnym k Zivotnému prostrediu.
Informacie o tom, ako zlikvidovat stary spotrebic, ziskate na miestnom trade.

Batérie a nabijatelné batérie nie st domovym odpadom!

Ako spotrebitel ste zo zakona povinni vratit vSetky batérie a akumulatory na zberné miesto vo vasej obci / okrese alebo v
maloobchodnych predajniach, aby sa dali zlikvidovat environmentélne vhodnym spésobom, v opa¢nom pripade existuju
potencidlne rizika pre zivotné prostredie a [udské zdravie.

Dal3ie informacie najdete v sekcii Servis/otazky na nasej domovskej stranke www.brennenstuhl.com.
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© Navodila za uporabo

Senzorska naglavna svetilka LED za polnjenje

SL500A

Pozor: Pred uporabo izdelka natan¢no preberite ta navodila za uporabo.
Vedno uporabite najnovejso razlicico. Najdete jo na nasem spletnem mestu.

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Upostevajte sploSna varnostna navodila, prilozena izdelku, ki jih najdete tudi na spletni strani service.brennenstuhl.com.

Svetlobnega vira ni mogoce zamenjati; Ce izgubi svojo funkcijo, je treba celotno svetilko odstraniti.

TEHNICNI PODATKI
Zascitni razred:

Razred zascite/odpornost proti udarcem:  IP44

Delovna temperatura: -10°C do +40°C
Temperatura skladis¢enja: -10°C do +40°C
Tip SL500 A
Vrsta baterije 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Vhodni priklju¢ek za polnjenje USB tipa C

Cas polnjenja

~4h

Teza

145 g

DELOVNI DELI
n Skatla za akumulator in zadnja lué

OPERACIJA

Trak je mogoce individualno prilagoditi obsegu glave. Elemente (razen LED in nadzorne plosce) lahko na traku prosto premikate.
1. Zadnjo lu¢ vklopite z enim pritiskom na stikalo (A) na skrinjici za akumulator. Ce stikalo pritisnete dvakrat v 5 sekundah,

zadnja lu¢ utripa. S ponovnim pritiskom se zadnja lu¢ izklopi.
2. Krmilni element ima 2 gumba (glej hitri vodi¢ Slika 2).

S pritiskom na gumb s simbolom za vklop/izklop (B) se zaromet aktivira.

1x pritisnite 100 %, 2x pritisnite 40 %, 3x pritisnite 10 %.

NiZja kot je nastavitev moci svetlobe, daljse je trajanje svetlobe.

Ce polozaj stikala ostane nespremenjen dlje kot 5 sekund, ga s ponovnim pritiskom vedno preklopite v stanje ,izklopljeno”.
3. Nacin senzorja aktivirate tako, da za 3 sekunde pritisnete gumb s simbolom senzorja. Simbol senzorja (C) zasveti in oznacuje,

da je nacin senzorja aktiviran. Senzorski sistem se nahaja na strani upravljalnega elementa.

Zaromet lahko vklopite ali izklopite, ne da bi se ga dotaknili, tako da,potegnete” ¢ez senzor. Ce Zelite senzor izklopiti,

ponovno pritisnite tipko in jo drzite 3 sekunde.
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PRIKAZ STANJA BATERIJE
Izdelek nima neposrednega indikatorja stanja baterije. Ce je izdelek priklju¢en za polnjenje prek polnilnega kabla USB,
zadnja lu¢ka neprekinjeno sveti rdece. Ce je baterija popolnoma napolnjena, bo zadnja lu¢ka svetila zeleno.

POLNJENJE BATERLJE

Da bi zagotovili optimalno delovanje, priporo¢amo, da baterijo enkrat popolnoma napolnite, ko jo prvic¢ uporabite.
Polnilna vti¢nica (D) se nahaja pod pokrov¢kom na skatli za akumulator.

Stanje napolnjenosti baterije lahko odcitate s pomocjo indikatorja stanja baterije (glejte zgornji opis).

Ce baterije dlje ¢asa ne uporabljate, jo napolnite priblizno vsake 3 mesece, da zagotovite dolgo Zivljenjsko dobo baterije.
Po polnjenju polnilno vti¢nico ponovno zaprite s tesnilnim pokrovckom.

e

Baterijo izdelka je mogoce zamenijati. Uporabljajo se standardne celice 18650.
Ce Zelite zamenijati baterijo, odvijte tesnilni pokrovéek (glejte hitri priro¢nik na sliki 1).

OBSEG DOSTAVE
Celna svetilka, polnilni kabel USB

C € IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI
Izjava o skladnosti je shranjena pri proizvajalcu.

ODSTRANJEVANJE ODPADKOV
Elektri¢ne naprave odstranite na okolju prijazen nacin!
Elektri¢nih naprav ne smete odlagati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki!
= V skladu z Evropsko direktivo 2012/19/EU o odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi je treba izrabljene elektri¢ne naprave
zbirati lo¢eno in jih reciklirati na okolju prijazen nacin.
Kako odstraniti star aparat, lahko izveste pri lokalnih oblasteh.

Baterije in polnilne baterije niso gospodinjski odpadki!

Kot potro3nik ste zakonsko dolZni vse baterije in akumulatorje predati na zbirno mesto v svoji ob¢ini / okrozju ali v
trgovinah, tako da jih je mogoce odlagati na okolju prijazen nacin, sicer lahko pride do morebitnih tveganj za okolje in
zdravje ljudi.

Za dodatne informacije vam priporo¢amo razdelek Storitve/zahtevki na nasi domaci strani www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ Naudojimo instrukcijos
Jkraunamas LED jutiklinis zibintas
SL500A

Démesio: prie$ naudodami gaminj atidziai perskaitykite $ig naudojimo instrukcija.
Visada naudokite naujausig versija. Jg rasite masy svetainéje.

SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
Laikykités prie gaminio pridéty bendryjy saugos instrukcijy, kurias taip pat rasite adresu service.brennenstuhl.com.

Sviesos 3altinio pakeisti negalima; jei jis praranda savo funkcija, visas $viestuvas turi bati sunaikintas.
TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

Apsaugos klasé: 1l
Apsaugos klasé/Atsparumas smigiams:  |P44

Darbiné temperatdra: Nuo -10°C iki +40°C
Laikymo temperatdra: Nuo -10°C iki +40°C
Tipas SL500A
Akumuliatoriaus tipas 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Jkrovimo jvesties jungtis Ctipo USB
Jkrovimo laikas ~4h
Svoris 145g

DARBINES DALYS
n Akumuliatoriaus dézuté ir galinis Zibintas Valdymo elementas n

N

OPERACIJA
Dirzelj galima individualiai pritaikyti prie galvos apimties. Elementus (iSskyrus Sviesos diodg ir valdymo skydelj) galima laisvai
perkelti ant dirzelio.
1. Galinis zibintas jjungiamas viena karta paspaudus jungiklj (A) ant akumuliatoriaus dézutés. Jei per 5 sekundes jungiklis
paspaudziamas du kartus, galinis Zibintas mirksi. Paspaudus jj dar kartg, galinis Zibintas iSsijungia.
2. Valdymo elementas turi 2 mygtukus (zr. trumpajj vadova, 2 pav.).
Paspaudus mygtuka su jjungimo / iSjungimo simboliu (B), jjungiamas priekinis Zibintas.
1x paspauskite 100%, 2x paspauskite 40%, 3x paspauskite 10%.
Kuo mazesnis Sviesos srauto nustatymas, tuo ilgesné Sviesos trukme,
Jei jungiklio padétis islieka nepakeista ilgiau nei 5 sekundes, paspaudus jj dar karta, visada pereinama j iSjungta” busena.
3. Jutiklio rezimas jjungiamas 3 sekundes spaudziant mygtuka su jutiklio simboliu. Jutiklio simbolis (C) uzsidega ir rodo,
kad jutiklio rezimas jjungtas. Jutiklis yra valdymo elemento 3one.

Zibintg galima jjungti arba i$jungti jo nelie¢iant, ,perbraukus” per jutiklj. Norédami igjungti, dar kartg 3 sekundes paspauskite

mygtuka.
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Naudojimo instrukcijos m

AKUMULIATORIAUS BUSENOS RODINYS
Gaminyje néra tiesioginio akumuliatoriaus indikatoriaus. Jei gaminys prijungtas jkrauti per USB jkrovimo kabelj,
galiné lemputé nuolat Sviecia raudonai. Jei akumuliatorius visiskai jkrautas, galiné lemputé Sviecia Zaliai.

AKUMULIATORIAUS |JKROVIMAS

Kad uztikrintuméte optimaly veikima, rekomenduojame visiskai jkrauti akumuliatoriy vieng karta, kai jj naudosite pirma karta.
Jkrovimo lizdas (D) yra po akumuliatoriaus dézés dangteliu.

Akumuliatoriaus jkrovos bisenga galima suzinoti naudojant akumuliatoriaus busenos indikatoriy (Zr. aprasyma pirmiau).

Jei akumuliatorius nenaudojamas ilgesnj laika, jkraukite jj mazdaug kas 3 ménesius, kad akumuliatorius veikty ilgai.

Po jkrovimo batinai dar karta uzdarykite jkrovimo lizdg sandarinimo dangteliu.

e

Gaminio akumuliatorius yra kei¢iamas. Naudojami standartiniai 18650 elementai.
Norédami pakeisti akumuliatoriy, atsukite sandarinimo dangtelj (zr. greitajj vadova 1 pav.).

PRISTATYMO APIMTIS
Priekinis Zibintas, USB jkrovimo laidas

C € ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Atitikties deklaracija deponuojama pas gamintoja.

ATLIEKY SALINIMAS
ISmeskite elektros prietaisus aplinkai nekenksmingu bidu!
Elektros prietaisy negalima iSmesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis!
= Pagal Europos direktyva 2012/19/ES dél elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky naudoti elektros prietaisai turi bati
surenkami atskirai ir perdirbami aplinkai nekenksmingu budu.
Kaip atsikratyti seno prietaiso, galite suzinoti vietos valdzios institucijoje.

Baterijos ir jkraunamos baterijos néra buitinés atliekos!

Jas, kaip vartotojas, esate teisiskai jpareigotas atiduoti visas baterijas ir akumuliatorius j surinkimo punkta savo
savivaldybéje / rajone ar parduotuvése, kad juos baty galima utilizuoti ekologiskai, nes kitaip gali kilti pavojus aplinkai ir
zmoniy sveikatai.

Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos, rekomenduojame apsilankyti misy pagrindinio puslapio www.brennenstuhl.com skiltyje
,Paslaugos / klausimai”.
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@ Lietosanas instrukcija
Uzladejams LED sensoru lukturis
SL500A

Uzmanibu: Pirms produkta lietosanas uzmanigi izlasiet lietosanas instrukciju.
Vienmér izmantojiet jaunako versiju. To var atrast misu vietné.

DROSIBAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Ladzu, levérojiet izstradajumam pievienotos visparigos drosibas noradijumus, kas atrodami ari vietné
service.brennenstuhl.com.

Gaismas avotu nevar nomainit; ja tas zaudé savu funkciju, jalikvidé viss gaismeklis.
TEHNISKIE DATI

Aizsardzibas klase: 11l
Aizsardzibas klase/lzturiba pret triecieniem:  IP44

Darba temperatdra: -10°C lidz +40°C
Uzglabasanas temperatira: -10°C lidz +40°C
Tips SL500 A
Akumulatora tips 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Uzlades ieejas savienotajs Ctipa USB
Uzlades laiks ~4h
Svars 1459

DARBA DALAS
n Akumulatora kaste un aizmuguréjais lukturis Vadibas elements n

brennenstuhl®
e o

'

OPERACIJA
Siksnu var individuali pielagot galvas apkartméram. Elementus (iznemot LED un vadibas paneli) var brivi parvietot uz siksnas.
1. Aizmugures gaismu aktivizé, vienreiz nospiezot slédzi (A) uz akumulatora kastes. Ja 5 sekunzu laika sleédzi nospiez divreiz,
aizmuguréja gaisma mirgo. Nospiezot to vélreiz, aizmuguréja gaisma tiek izslégta.
2. Vadibas elementam ir 2 pogas (skat. 2. attéls).
Nospiezot pogu ar ieslégsanas/izslegsanas simbolu (B), tiek ieslégts lukturis.
1x nospiediet 100%, 2x nospiediet 40%, 3x nospiediet 10%.
Jo zemaks gaismas jaudas iestatijums, jo ilgaks gaismas ilgums.
Ja slédza pozicija paliek nemainiga ilgak par 5 sekundém, ta atkartota nospiesana vienmer parslédz to uz «izslégtu» stavokli.
3. Sensora rezimu aktivizé, uz 3 sekundém nospiezot pogu ar sensora simbolu. Sensora simbols (C) iedegas un norada,
ka sensora reZims ir aktivizéts. Sensors atrodas vadibas elementa sanos.
Galveno lukturi var ieslégt vai izslégt, tam nepieskarasot, «parvelkot» pari sensoram. Lai deaktivizétu, vélreiz nospiediet pogu
uz 3 sekundém.
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AKUMULATORA STAVOKLA DISPLEJS
Izstradajumam nav tieSa akumulatora indikatora. Ja izstradajums ir pievienots uzladei, izmantojot USB uzlades kabeli, aizmuguréja
lampina nepartraukti iedegas sarkana krasa. Ja akumulators ir pilniba uzladéts, aizmuguréja lampina iedegas zala krasa.

AKUMULATORA UZLADE

1. Lai nodrosinatu optimalu darbibu, ieteicams akumulatoru pilniba uzladét vienu reizi, kad to lietojat pirmo reizi.

2. Uzlades ligzda (D) atrodas zem akumulatora kastes vacina.

3. Akumulatora uzlades stavokli var nolasit, izmantojot akumulatora stavokla indikatoru (skatit aprakstu ieprieks).

4. Jaakumulators netiek lietots ilgaku laiku, uzladéjiet to aptuveni reizi 3 ménesos, lai nodrosinatu ilgu akumulatora darbibas
laiku.

5. Pec uzlades uzlades ligzdu noteikti vélreiz aizveriet ar blivéjoso vacinu.

Izstradajuma akumulators ir nomainams. Tiek izmantoti standarta 18650 elementi.
Lai nomainitu akumulatoru, atskrivéjiet blivejuma vacinu (skatit 1so rokasgramatu 1. att.).

PIEGADES APJOMS
Priekséjais lukturis, USB uzlades kabelis

C € ES ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA
Atbilstibas deklaracija ir deponéta pie razotaja.

ATKRITUMU IZNICINASANA
Izmetiet elektroierices videi draudziga veida! Elektriskas ierices nedrikst izmest kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem!
Saskana ar Eiropas Direktivu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem nolietotas elektroierices ir
mmmm JaSavac atseviski un japarstrada videi draudziga veida.
Informaciju par to, ka atbrivoties no vecas ierices, varat iegit vietéja pasvaldiba.
Baterijas un uzladéjamas baterijas nav sadzives atkritumi!
E Jums ka patérétajam ir juridiskas saistibas atgriezt visas baterijas un akumulatorus savaksanas vieta jasu pasvaldiba /

rajona vai mazumtirdzniecibas veikalos, lai tos varétu utilizét videi draudziga veida, pretéja gadijuma pastav potencials risks
videi un cilvéku veselibai.

Lai iegutu plasaku informaciju, iesakam izmantot musu majaslapas www.brennenstuhl.com sadalu Pakalpojums/jautajumi.
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@ Instructiuni de utilizare
Lampa frontala reincarcabila cu senzor LED
SL500A

Atentie: Va rugam sa cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni de utilizare inainte de a utiliza produsul.
Utilizati intotdeauna cea mai recenta versiune. O puteti gasi pe site-ul nostru.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA
Va rugam sa respectati instructiunile generale de siguranta anexate la produs, care pot fi gasite si la
service.brennenstuhl.com.

Sursa de lumina nu poate fi inlocuitd; daca aceasta isi pierde functia, intregul corp de iluminat trebuie eliminat.
DATE TEHNICE

Clasa de protectie: 11l
Clasa de protectie/Rezistenta laimpact:  |P44

Temperatura de functionare: -10°C pana la +40°C
Temperatura de depozitare: -10°C pana la +40°C
Tip SL500A
Tipul de baterie 18650 Li-lon/ 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
Conector de intrare pentru incarcare | USB tip C
Timp de incarcare ~4h
Greutate 1459

PIESE DE ACTIONARE

Cutia de baterie si lumina din spate Element de comanda

1y 109)

B\ 7)) C
.
T ) — ‘
N
\ D QQ\
OPERATIUNE

Cureaua poate fi reglata individual in functie de circumferinta capului. Elementele (cu exceptia LED-ului si a panoului de control)
pot fi deplasate liber pe curea.
1. Lumina din spate este activatd prin apasarea o datd a comutatorului (A) de pe cutia bateriei. Daca comutatorul este apasat de
doua ori in decurs de 5 secunde, lumina din spate clipeste. Daca il apdsati din nou, lumina din spate se stinge.
2. Elementul de comanda are 2 butoane (a se vedea ghidul rapid Fig. 2).
Prin apasarea butonului cu simbolul pornit/oprit (B) se activeaza farul.
Apasati 1x 100%, 2x apasati 40%, 3x apasati 10%.
Cu cat este mai mica setarea puterii de iluminare, cu atat durata de iluminare este mai lunga.
Dacd o pozitie a comutatorului rdmane neschimbatd pentru mai mult de 5 secunde, apasarea din nou a acestuia il trece
intotdeauna in starea ,oprit”.
3. Modul senzor este activat prin apdsarea butonului cu simbolul senzor timp de 3 secunde. Simbolul senzorului (C) se aprinde
si indica faptul ca modul senzor este activat. Senzorul este situat pe partea laterala a elementului de comanda.
Farul poate fi aprins sau stins fara a fi atins prin «trecerea» peste senzor. Pentru dezactivare, apdsati din nou butonul timp de
3 secunde.
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AFISAREA STARII BATERIEI
Produsul nu are un indicator direct al bateriei. Daca produsul este conectat pentru incarcare prin intermediul cablului de incarcare
USB, lumina din spate se aprinde continuu in rosu. Daca bateria este complet incdrcata, lumina din spate se aprinde in verde.

INCARCAREA BATERIEI

1. Pentru a asigura o functionare optimd, va recomandam sa incarcati complet bateria o data la prima utilizare.

2. Priza deincarcare (D) se afla sub capacul de pe cutia bateriei.

3. Starea de incarcare a bateriei poate fi citita cu ajutorul indicatorului de stare a bateriei (a se vedea descrierea de mai sus).

4. Daca bateria nu este utilizata pentru o perioada mai lunga de timp, reincdrcati-o aproximativ la fiecare 3 luni pentru a asigura
o durata de viatd lunga a bateriei.

5. Dupa incarcare, asigurati-va ca inchideti din nou priza de incarcare cu ajutorul capacului de etansare.

Bateria produsului poate fi inlocuita. Se utilizeaza celule standard 18650.
Pentru a inlocui bateria, desurubati capacul de etansare (a se vedea ghidul rapid Fig. 1).

DOMENIUL DE APLICARE A LIVRARII
Lampa frontala, cablu de incarcare USB

C € DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE UE
Declaratia de conformitate se depune la producator.

DISPOZITIE
Aruncati aparatele electrice intr-un mod ecologic! Aparatele electrice nu au ce cauta in deseurile menajere!
in conformitate cu Directiva europeana 2012/19/UE privind deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice,
= 2Paratele electrice uzate trebuie colectate separat si reciclate intr-un mod ecologic.
Puteti afla cum sa va eliminati aparatul uzat de la autoritatea locala.

Bateriile si bateriile reincarcabile nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu deseurile menajere!

in calitate de consumator, sunteti obligat prin lege sa va debarasati de toate bateriile si bateriile reincarcabile la un punct
de colectare din municipiul/vecinatatea dumneavoastra sau la un comerciant cu amanuntul, astfel incat acestea sa poata fi
eliminate intr-un mod ecologic, in caz contrar existand un risc potential pentru mediu si sdndtatea umana.

Pentru informatii suplimentare, va recomandam sa vizitati sectiunea Service/FAQ-uri de pe pagina noastra de pornire la
www.brennenstuhl.com.
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@ MHcTpyKumMn 3a eKcnnoatauva
Mpe3apexaaw ce LED ceH3opeH ¢ap
SL500A

BHumaHume: Mons, npoyeTeTe BHUMATENTHO Te3M MHCTPYKLMU 3a ynoTpeba, npean fa n3nonssate NpogykKTa.
BuHaru nsnonseanTe Hal-HoBaTa Bepcus. MoxeTe fja A HamepuTe Ha HawnA yebcawT.

MHCTPYKUUU 3A BE3OMACHOCT
Mons, cnasBaiTe o6WmnTe MHCTPYKLMN 3a 6€30MacHOCT, NPUNOKEHU KbM NPOAYKTa, KOVTO MOXETe fla HAMepuTe 1 Ha agpec
service.brennenstuhl.com.

M3TOYHMKBT Ha CBET/IMHA HE MOXe Jia 6ble 3aMeHeH; ako Tol M3ryom dyHKLMATa C1, LIANIOTO OCBETUTENHO TAMO TpAbBa Aa 6bae
N3XBbPIEHO.

TEXHWYECKWN AAHHN
Knac Ha 3awwura: [}
Knac Ha 3awmTa/yctonumeoct Ha yaap:  IP44

PaboTHa Temnepatypa: -10°C po +40°C
TemnepaTypa Ha CbxpaHeHue: -10°C go +40°C
Tun SL500A
Tun 6atepus 18650 Li-lon / 3,7V / 2.600 mAh
BxoneH KOHeKTOp 3a 3apekpaHe USBtnn C
Bpeme 3a 3apexpaHe ~4h
Terno 1459

PABOTHU YACTU

KyTuna sa akymynartopa n 3ajHa cBeT/IHa EnemeHT 3a ynpaBneHune

ONEPALUA

KauwkaTta Moxe fia ce perynupa nHansuiyanHo cnopef obukonkata Ha rnaBata. EnemeHtuTte (c usknioueHune Ha ceetogmnopa u

KOHTPOJIHWA NaHen) MoraT Jja ce NpemecTBaTt CBOOOJHO BbpXY KauLuKaTa.

1. 3apHaTa CBET/IMHA Ce aKTUBMPA C eAHOKPATHO HaTMCKaHe Ha NpeBKIoyuBaTens (A) Ha KyTuATa Ha akymynaTopa.

AKO NpeBKJIIOYBATENAT Ce HaTUCHE [1Ba NbTU B PaMKWTE Ha 5 CeKYHAW, 3aHaTa CBETIMHA Mura. [TOBTOPHOTO My HaTUCKaHe
W3KII0YBa 3afjHaTa CBET/INHA.
2. EnemeHTBT 3a ynpaBieHue nmMa 2 6yToHa (BX. KpaTKOTO pbKOBOACTBO, GUr. 2).
HaTtuckaHeTo Ha 6yTOHa CbC CMMBOSA 3a BKIloUBaHe/n3KnouBaHe (B) aktueupa dapa.
HatucHete 1x 100%, 2x 40%, 3x 10%.
KonKoTo no-HucKa e HacTporKaTa Ha CBET/IMHHMA MOTOK, TONIKOBA NO-ToNiAiMa € NPOAbIKUTENTHOCTTA Ha CBETEHE.
AKO No3MuusTa Ha JafileH NpeBK/oYBaTeNl OCTaHe HEeMPOMeHeHa 3a NoBeYe OT 5 CEKYHAMW, MOBTOPHOTO My HaTMCKaHe BUHAru
ro NPEeBKJ/TI0UYBA B CbCTOAHME KM3KITOUEH).

3. CeH30pHUAT PeXXUM Ce aKTUBMPaA C HaTNCKaHe Ha By TOHa CbC CUMBOSIA Ha CeH30pa 3a 3 cekyHan. CumBonbT 3a ceHzop (C)
CBETBA V1 MOKa3Ba, Ue PeXNMbT Ha CEH30p e akTnBUpaH. CEH30pBT e Pa3nosioKeH OTCTPaHW Ha YNpaBABaLL/A efleMeHT.
DapbT MoXKe fia 6be BKIIOYEH MK U3KIoueH, 6e3 fa ro JOKoCBaTe, Ypes «npokKapBaHe» Ha MPbCT BbPXY ceH3opa. 3a Aa
[leaKTuBMpaTe, HaTNCHETE OTHOBO OYTOHa B MPOABIIKEHNE Ha 3 CeKyHAW.
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NMOKA3BAHE HA CbCTOAHUETO HA BATEPUATA

MpofyKTbT HAMA AUPEKTEH MHAUKATOP 33 CbCTOAHMETO Ha GaTepumsaTa. AKO NPOAYKTHT € CBbp3aH 3a 3apexiaHe upe3 USB kabena
3a 3apeXaaHe, 3ajiHaTa CBET/IHA CBETU HEMPEKbCHATO B UepBeHO. AKO baTepusaTa e HaMb/IHO 3apefieHa, 3afHaTa CBET/IMHA Lye
CBETHe B 3e/eHO.

3APEXOAHE HA BATEPUATA

1. 3a pa ocurypuTe onTumanHo GyHKUMOHKpPaHe, MpenopbyBame fia 3apeanTe HambiaHO 6aTepuATa BeAHBX NPY MbPBOTO 1
nsnonsaHe.

2. THe3goTo 3a 3apexpaHe (D) ce Hammpa Nog KanaukaTa Ha KyTuATa Ha akymynaTtopa.

3. CbcToAHMETO Ha 3apAja Ha baTepuaTa Moxe fa 6bje OTYETEHO C MOMOLLTa Ha MHAMKATOPa 3a CbCTOAHNETO Ha baTepmATa
(B>k. onncaHmeTo No-rope).

4. Ako b6aTepuaTa He ce 13M0J3Ba 3a NO-AbJTbI NMEPUOA OT BpeMe, 3apexaainTe A Npubnn3nTeNHo Ha BCekn 3 mecella,
3a ja ocUrypuTe Obibr XKMBOT Ha 6aTepmATa.

5. Cnep 3apexpaaHe He 3abpaBsaAiiTe fa 3aTBOPUTE OTHOBO FHE3JOTO 3a 3apexaHe C YNbTHUTENHATa Karnayka.

batepunaTa Ha npogykTa MoOxXe fda ce cmeHs. Mianon3eart ce ctaHaapTHY KneTkn 18650.
3a fa cmeHuTe 6aTepuATa, OTBUMTE YITBTHUTENHATA Kamnadka (BX. 6bp30To pbkoBoACTBO, dur. 1).

OBXBAT HA JOCTABKATA
YenHuk, USB Kaben 3a 3apexaaHe

C € EC AEKNAPALUNA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE
JleknapauusaTa 3a CbOTBETCTBME Ce 1eNn031pa Npu NPon3BoaUTeNA.

N3XBDBPJIAHE HA OTNAADBLUNA

NsxBbpnanTe eneKTpnyecknTe ypeam No HaunH, KONTO He BpeAn Ha OKoJHaTa cpepa!l
ﬁ EnekTpuuyeckute ypeau He TpAGBa fla ce M3XBbPNAT 3aefjHO ¢ GUTOBMTE oTNagbum!
B cvoTBeTcTBUME € EBponeickaTa anpekTmea 2012/19/EC OTHOCHO OTNaAbuuTe OT e/IeKTPUYECKO U e/IEKTPOHHO
ob6opyaBaHe, U3MoN3BaHNTE eNeKTPUYECKM ypean TpsabBa Ja ce cbOMpaT pa3fesiHo 1 ia ce peuuKknmpar no
€KoJIorocbobpaseH HauuH.
Kak ga n3xebpnuTe ctapua v ypeg, MoOXKeTe [la HayumTe OT MECTHUTE BNaCTU.

BaTepuuTte n akymynaTopHute 6atepum He TpAGBa Aa ce N3XBDPAAT 3aefHO ¢ 6UTOBUTE OTNAABLLN!

E KaTo notpebuTen cTe 3agb/XXeH) MO 3aKOH Aa U3XBbPIIATE BCUYKM GATEPUN 1 aKyMySaTopy B MYHKT 3a CbOrpaHe
Ha oTnagbuUy BbB BallaTa obLMHa/KBapTan Uamn Npv Tbproeel Ha ApebHo, 3a Ja MoraT Aa 6baaT 3XBbpeHU No
€KOJIOrocbobpaseH HauuH, Thbil KaTo B MPOTUBEH CJlyyall CbLLECTBYBA NOTEHLMANIEH PUCK 33 OKOJNHATA Cpefia U YOBELLKOTO
34pase.

3a ponbnHWTeNHa MHOPMaLMA NpenopbyBame pasgena CepBur3/BbNPOCU Ha HallaTa HayaslHa CTPaHMLa
www.brennenstuhl.com.



http://www.brennenstuhl.com

I
brennenstuhl®
I

Hugo Brennenstuhl GmbH & Co. KG
Seestrasse 1 -3 - D-72074 Tiibingen

H. Brennenstuhl S.A.S.
4 rue de Bruxelles - F-67170 Bernolsheim

lectra technik ag
Blegistrasse 13 - CH-6340 Baar

Brennenstuhl UK Ltd.
No 1 Royal Exchange - London EC3V 3DG, UK

www.brennenstuhl.com
service.brennenstuhl.com

0534401/2924


https://www.brennenstuhl.com
http://service.brennenstuhl.com

